— A KE A BTEX 26 T48

RhRAEE :

JER A AR

3 ERIF:
AR :

X 93 AT F A BTEX 2

Tobias Oetiker
Hubert Partl, Irene Hyna and Elisabeth Schlegl

Version 3.20, 09 August, 2001

hE CTRX BF/VA
RRZS 3.20, —TOOZERA



ii

Tobias Oetiker #HARIX © 2000 LA LShort BIFFE IR THRAS, 1REBETEX
o

RMXEERREN; E£EHRRHAERMME GNU BAHRIFANENERT,
REIABMELEERE. WFAHER AR TR, NEEAEHEE (FEIRE) .

AMRMNHERHEEESER, BHIARMYECRE EERERATEWME
EERAERTEENMNEESRIE. E2NATHIEEES GNU BAHRITFENLE,

{REOZFEX 7 AU R — 1 GNU BREMIFRNENIE N REH, 5EE
B EAL, itk 675 Mass Ave, Cambridge, MA 02139, USA,



A5 i3t !

EXMNABPERANTFZSMRRE— 1T RIBF AR EEBIESHN LIEX
2.09M43:

Hubert Partl <partl@mail.boku.ac.at>

Zentraler Informatikdienst der Universitdt fir Bodenkultur Wien

Irene Hyna <Irene.Hyna@bmwf.ac.at>

Bundesministerium fiir Wissenschaft und Forschung Wien

Elisabeth Schlegl <no email>

m Graz

AMRARIF X XAEB R, (RAI AR — 1 HIorg Knappen £ 34
ITEX 2 EHAARA, ECTANMMER:

CTAN:/tex-archive/info/lshort/german

TEHESIXD SALAT, FEcomp. text . tex P ER(IHTENE, HEATK
EMEN., FEHIAFEBHITTRIE. BIFRHESGAMH, tIEHT
MABFRIFH BB X AL IR MAEXMEF . M EART
RIOAVRS, BAM, (REAPPLEMAMEEIRABERNKIR. BEMR
KEB—THEERNSEE, B—ESTEIIHNREAZ-HTH L
HIL4ER



iv

A5 34 !

Rosemary Bailey, Friedemann Brauer, Jan Busa, Markus Briihwiler,
David Carlisle, José Carlos Santos, Mike Chapman, Christopher Chin,
Carl Cerecke, Chris McCormack, Wim van Dam, Jan Dittberner,
Michael John Downes, David Dureisseix, Elliot, David Frey, Robin
Fairbairns, Jorg— Fischer, Erik Frisk, Frank, Kasper B. Graversen,
Alexandre Guimond, Cyril Goutte, Greg Gamble, Neil Hammond,
Rasmus Borup Hansen, Joseph Hilferty, Bjorn Hvittfeldt, Martien
Hulsen, Werner Icking, Jakob, Eric Jacoboni, Alan Jeffrey, Byron
Jones, David Jones, Johannes-Maria Kaltenbach, Michael
Koundouros, Andrzej Kawalec, Alain Kessi, Christian Kern, Jorg
Knappen, Kjetil Kjernsmo, Maik Lehradt, Alexander Mai, Martin
Maechler, Aleksandar S Milosevic, Claus Malten, Kevin Van Maren,
Lenimar Nunes de Andrade, Hubert Partl, John Refling, Mike Ressler,
Brian Ripley, Young U. Ryu, Bernd Rosenlecher, Chris Rowley,
Hanspeter Schmid, Craig Schlenter, Christopher Sawtell, Geoffrey
Swindale, Josef Tkadlec, Didier Verna, Fabian Wernli, Carl-Gustav
Werner, David Woodhouse, Chris York, Fritz Zaucker, Rick Zaccone,
and Mikhail Zotov.



ARHEREET/FHR CTRX lRE" Z8EE” B, HRETTREZAEMN
. BESS5EETIFNARE:

CTEX iz ID #iFET BEXHA

22 B [a) 3 HIS overview.tex
SEZIR B things.tex
controlong . typeset.tex

cxterm B=E math.tex, Issym.tex
aloft EIE spec.tex

ganzhi BRHE custom.tex

T L 1303 L 25 ik 2 5% T LAY



—_t =i

El

il

LTEX[] 2—FHERASR, BIEEERTERSERI BRI
KXW, ITARAREERTERMNEENEHEITEBENFREEHMM
KM, BTEX (A8 TeX[2] FEA 8t EIE,

XD/ NIRRT BTEX 2 #A, X BTEX AIKZ N SRR
ZRRBT. SEXE [, 3] 3 BTEX RFHRME T TEMHIA,

MRZEITEN, MDATEN (PC) 1 Mac B KA UNIX F
VMS &4, WIEX HEEBRA. EFSKENITENNE, (RRLKIA
RPERLTET WIEX HEEGS(ER, £ Local Guide [\] PRAZIRMH T T
I FEARA DTEX ZRVER. WRFEWEIANIIE LD, [iREX
MNIBFRIAEE, X SARIERE R 2 SRR R EHIZE — LIEX
ARG, MERRANCIRS IR, FEEENTTE LIEX LA,
XMNBORTHETET:

F—5 HIFMRET DIEX 2. XHMEAREN, REETH—5 LIEX BFH
$, FEIEX—FE, RMIZN BTEX B 7 — MRS, XNER

UXB—MMEZR, EREIMEMRESEREMETPRENEERN

— T EENEH,

FIE RRARXENAT . ERERT A EARR DTEX as LIS,
EETX—EZE, RMEBREIMNE—MHXET .,

F=E BRTNOER DIEX HhRARN. BN, KENFFSHEEIRIER
SNEI(ER DTRX — T EERESN . EXTETHNEE, (REHEE
7 ITEX HERA A FRVEE R S RS,

FMNE BRETRSIMNSEERNEM. EPS BIFZRBAN—LE AR
TR,

FHE A -EEBENRKRER, XY DTRX FERNNEX SR BAG
RUEFNES A, ESEIFRMNENE—L BTX FERE RIERNR
7, SEIE=AHEL.



vii

REEZNINFFAEXLEETERERZN, ZEPEFTIRK, —EE
INEFNESF, EXAPRERZHEFABNEF, BhESHEFERS
TREPDRIER

NRARBEIRSE D LIEX AR, EEA—D £2E TeX 3K
&7 (CcTAN) UhmHPiRIKE., EMNETIR http://www.ctan.org, FTEH
REHEIIUM ftp VFRYIL = ftp: //www. ctan. org FIEA R IRAIEZ DB &L
mHP3R1G, BIRJ7E ftp://ctan.tug.org (3E[E) , ftp://ftp.dante.de
(f8F) , ftp://ftp.tex.ac.uk (HE) HEEN], MREAEXLER
K, BARERR&EIINYIEIES,

FEARPPREEHEBRCTANNEMSEGZ R, 153, L[HIRAIREE
ETHNRETHENET. XERBEEHTEN wl, MEXXETHHE
{RNZERFECTANR S E MR CTAN: 58, MRMREEESHITEN
131517 WTEX , 157 CTAN: /tex-archive/systems FEEBHT 4,

MRMEBEXMDEPIEN. WRHERNZ-LERS, HEME. X
M BTEX M)ZERRIFAT AN, RTRXONTABMELER D RE HER,
IBPLEER DAY HE TR R B AT b AR AR

Tobias Oetiker <oetiker@ee.ethz.ch>

Department of Electrical Engineering,

Swiss Federal Institute of Technology

X0 ALY ERFThR A AT ATE
CTAN:/tex-archive/info/lshort
(CEI
BRRXMXENRHPXENE, 5E
http://bbs.ctex.org
BERENRER.



A5 i1 !

Al &

1 EARHEE

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

picas === I
111 TeX .. ....

1.1.2 BTEX ... ..
DTRpX &f . ... ..

121 fRE. BFHrEMERRE ..o

1.2.2 RRENZIT . . .
1.2.3 MBHALRRE . .
LTEX R ... ..
1.3.1 =ZTHEE ...
1.3.2 $¥H%FES . ..
1.3.3 BIEX %% . .
1.34 FE ... ...
TSGR ... L
— P HBNHLTERE
D[] I
1.6.1 4z . .. ..
162 %HE ... ..
BELEX XM, . ..
.71 TIEIE ...
PaGiL 5 =

2 MHEHHR

2.1

XEMIESHEH . .

iii

vi



BH*%

ix

2.2 BHTAIDTT .. ... 17
221 ERSEEEIB ... 17
222 B ... 18

23 ZIEREFHEHAR . . . ... 19

24 BHRERN[™E . ... .. 19
241 BIS .. 19
242 WIHSHEFS . ... ... .. ... 20
243 HRS(~) .. 20
244 BEIRES (0) .. ... 20
245 BEES (..). ... 20
24.6 EF ... 21
247 FEBRFSHUEHER ... ... 21

2.5 HIERAEMES ... . .. 21
251 EIBHISZIE . ... ... 24

2.6 BEMIEIFE . ... . ... 24

2.7 WRER, BT . ... 25

2.8 RXBIA ... 27

20 BBE ..o 27

210 38 . . .. 28

211 BRIE . . . 28
2.11.1 Itemize, Enumerate, and Description . . . . . . . . .. 29
2.11.2 Flushleft, Flushright, and Center . . . . . .. .. ... 29
2.11.3 Quote, Quotation, and Verse . . ... .. ... .... 30
2.11.4 FEFITED . .. . . 30
2115 RIE . . . 31

202 MR . 33

213 RIPBBIIES . . . . 36

3 HELAR 37

3.1 BRI .. 37

3.2 HEFERPHDAE ... 39

3.3 BEMEEFEARER ... 39

34 BUETSER . 43

3.5 BEXNTT ... 44

3.6 KIBS .. 46

3.7 BUETRAUN L 46



H*%

3.8 TEIE, EM ... .o 47
3.9 FIRFES . 48
300 BUBRSR .. 50
PRI e 57
41 BEEPSER ... ... 57
42 BEXER .. ..o 59
43 T . 60
4.4 TFHEITTBRDIED . . . . . .. 61
4.5 Verbatim B8 . . . . . . 61
46 FEHHEELDEXEE . .. ... 62
T H M TEX 64
5.1 BIFMGS. WMEMNE ... 64
5.1.1 BINHEISS ... . 65
5.1.2 EIEREOPRIE . ... ... 66
51.3 BMRBECHEE ... ... 66
5.2 FARFIRST ..o 67
521 TGS ... 67
5.2.2 Danger, Will Robinson, Danger . . . . . . .. .. ... 70
5.2.3 B ... 70
5.3 NXHENSRZEIERE . .. . ... 70
531 1TER ... 70
5.3.2 BESERRIN .. ... 71
5.3.3 JKEEEE . ... 72
534 EEHIEBE ... ... 72
54 TUERIFRRE . . . . . . 73
55 *TKEMEIFENEE ... ... ... ... 75
5.6 B . 76
5.7 FRRFSZIE .. 78
S 2 3Lk 80

5| 82



1.1
1.2
1.3

4.1

5.1
5.2

Bh2IES

TEX RFEREREBD . . . 2
— AR TR CRXXE ... 8
B DTRXRXHERBF . ..o 8
fancyhdr IRESEHI, . . . . . 62
Example Package. . . . ... ... 67
TEHBESE . .. ... 74



1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

2.1
2.2
2.3

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16
3.17
3.18
3.19

RIBYR

XAEZE
SUREESIETR . ...
0 DIEX A —E58 ...
The Predefined Page Styles of KTRX. . . . . . .. .. ... ..

FABERESMRHRER. . .. ..
BIBSATR. . ...
FEHIATHESSE. . ... .

BERERES . . . .
INBFEBEFE . . .. .
KEHEBEFE . ... .
TIRERTE
TIBER
ARTIBER . . .
BTk
BT . .
ARIEFRM . . .
HERS ...
RS
AMS R . . .
AMS HEREMAEMBEFER . . ... . ..
AMS ZITRERRT . . . o
AMS &Sk . . .
AMS ZEBEXRAMMGEL . . . ... .
AMS ZIBE/F . . ...
AMSEERS . . . . .
BERETERE .

24
34

50



FTIEIF xiii

4.1 graphicx?ﬁ@ﬁﬁﬁﬁ'\]?&%@ﬁ .................... 58
4.2 JE|FEBHIARATE. . ... 60
5.1 IR L, 68
5.2 FIRRST . 68
5.3 PENAEEBRIRFERAE AN . Lo 69
5.4 ENETRUK . 69

55 TEXBUREEEAL . . .. . . . . ... 73






F£—EF EXHH

RENE—HDEENET BTeX2: NEBRBBNRREAE. E85
SRR WTEX XENEALGN, ARERAREZE, RMNIXESZRX KTEX
MITERERTAMN TR, XEEETREE—PEER AR R
SHEERA—TBIINERZH.

1.1 iExxeyza B8

1.1.1 TEX

TeX 2H Donald E. Knuth[2] REMITENRZR, ATFXEMHZEL
IUAHEFAR . 1977 & Knuth FHE%RE TeX HERRASIS | ZNEHME, BATHRE
SR IEFIR N AR TR FENRIZ EAE S . thishIF EaEFE Lt
AR E TRNEE, FECENBINERTHE, HNMEFER
B TEX RAETE 1982 R, 1989 FEXBRIERGH, HTX 8 FTF
RHUZEENZE. TEX MEEMENREM, JUESMAEREAIT
B LEE1T, URJLFEREHEEMER, TEX ORASAEELT «, I
£93.14159,

TEX R B R “Tech”, HHH “ch” FMEIE “Ach” MHE=15
“Loch” #Y “ch” 2, £ ASCII XAHIER, TEX RRH TeX,

1.1.2 BIEX

LTEX #— 1R 8, HENEEEEEBRIA— Tk E X IFNE T
HIXE, MMENSREHARTITENMMINESR ., BTEX F2H Leslie
Lamport[1] RE8, HER TEX EAEHRARSSIZE,

1994 &, Frank Mittelbach SRSHI BTEX 3 /NAX WIEX BEHITT
B, (F7 —LSHHEERMNEH, HER DTEX 2.09 &6 DRI 8] 4
MNEMABNAT ERS— TER, XDRAEMRIE BITEX2: , MR
MIBARAEXR, AXPBABSHMEEHXT LTEX 2: 89,



ERHIR

eeeee

| ﬁ AMS-Package
TATEX 2
Plain €

METAfontt—— .tfm — TgX —— .log .

Yy ‘ vy
pk | voodvi
‘ xdvi
. dvips printer
| driver screen
L _PostSompr_ = = = =
~— Fonts —'=— Typesetting —

B 1.1: TeX REHAERED

BTEX 2: B9 E RN “Lay-tech” 8( “Lah-tech”, BfE ASCII XA IEH
T~ TEX 2, AJLAMA LaTeX, NTEX2: BIA BN “Lay-tech two e”, 7]
5 RY LaTeX2e,

1.1 B/R7 TeX fl BTRX 2. fEE TER, 1ZEEXE Kees van
der Laan 5HY wots.tex,

1.2 BETEX i

1.2.1 1E&. BEERITEMHRE

IR E— B ZEERFMNNFRRALMRAS], AEHEPRIRITE
MREBAPHRELN (BFEEE. FA. /mERIERERE ) . B
BIRITESEMNAHRIZASHFRE, —ERXLHRE, HHRERER
X i PR AR AP RIHERR TF .

—TEPRTEELEEREFESFRNNEE. hEREFROASR
Mt B SNRWANRREZEDIRE. XE5IA. flF. 2. F5.



1.2 BTEX &4

£ LIEX HMER, RIEX KB TERIRITENAE, TeX IR ERHR
. BR MEX “ (X 2—NitENER, EREEZNES. (FEDL
TEMNOERPREMINER, ATFHRERNEEEN., XEEFEERMN
“ DIEX 87 HWERBAXEFH,

XA RENERE (WYSIWYG!) ARXEHLEREN, BSIK
XFEREFHRAMLEIFAE AL, FlW MS Word F1 Corel Wordper-
fect, FERINFARXLENARRER, EROMAXENERN, BE5ITENE
A NRERB DX AEHEREE R . AR INERER, (FERENTUNERS
FEIFREAITENL SRR,

E{EA LTEX BEHE, —fRITEAEERAXENREN BRI HKEN
MEMRN, ERENER L MBI 2/E, RMERE LFRN&RE
AOE R, ELCERIETEN S 2 HlE A A H# T 1ER,

1.2.2  hRERIT

HRRITE2—1Z2AR, RZERNIFEEERILTERVRREIE
x, REAIMMAANERIRHXUNZ N EZRE—" WRAENFAIHE
MZRBEERAE, MRBIRITEMRINN, ” EBEBRAXXEEAFKEIE
MAERAREEEBERRTHN, ENREMTEREEMLFENINE
BEENS, Hla:

o MANITELIAZFEIANFHRARNIFS, FERFLERBFEMERS

TG,
e TERERBENBBIEENRBERS, XEEBRUNLERSTESE
yy-lbo

ERMIBS RSN, FELESEHELARER, BARZE
MIEEA B S N ERRIXAER, N T BRIXFAHMREIVEIR, BTEX X
EE RN ESUEME H A0, ARG, DTEX SREXESGWIRERES
RORRETE TV,

1.2.3 MBI E

EA“ PTILENERE” (WYSIWYG) BIAFIER BIEX MATE—HERT
BN —MEEME" DTEX BIRE—ROFAIERGELESE" .
EX XML, MEFEFRFEE, BAXFENHEREZREES. ©
o, RBERIRBABERLE: -

"What you see is what you get.




ERHIR

FRA, XEBAIREHLERES. DTEX AT —RREFLOERG Z LA E R
AW AUW TR

o RMELWRMARRIZIT, (EIRISETFERMBENRIFRI—1F,
o AJIAESEIIHFRRENZ AT,

e AFPRIXFBEZEIVNEZIEM, BARRAXE 2 BEEM 0D
X, MAFSEFRTTEIKIHEERELAYIZ#h

o AILMRBESHEMMEIE. R5|. BRMNSEXMFERNEGH,

o ARERBMAINNEE, MBRTHIFZERRN BTRX REEF
ROHERRIESS . BIAN, STIFFESCHEARHEEN PostScripT EIFZAYR SEFIHE
RSB RMENSEXMNRE, FF. The BTEX Companion [3]
RaoE T RERNLRENH,

o LTEX BMFESFRAERIFEMNNE, AN KIEXH 2R 1+
i1 AR X RV SAGHITEL AR T1FRY.

o TEX A BTpX MBS I ZRRBRYE, BEABRSHIAIBENLE,
Ftt, i/ LF A UEETESGTE BT,
ITEX HRAMBE-ERE 2L, NEBRTMUREHMARBIIL EEXR,
R — SR EERBAEAY, ;)
o WFHEHRMAIARN, LIEX FEERIFAIIE

o REAFSGE XFRIREFRFINET —ESL, RITEMNRELRE
REAMN, FEEFAENITES,

o LTRX NESTHIRIFEMLRY. TTRHIHE.
o BMER—TLARENITIE, EBIRDERELETEEEEGHE.

1.3 BIEXiE3H

ITEX SRR @AY ASCIT XX, {RATIAERERISXAYREE
BREIZE., DTRXORXH MY BIEIRATERRAIX A, KB BTEX FrEEiR
AIRY, AETHIRXEX RSB L,

BEXA: “IATRX does not work well for people who have sold their souls ...”, A%
BEHNEEIER,
MEEIXIG EARFEN DTEX3 RAN— 1 EEARID .




1.3 BTEX iRt

1.3.1 THES

BTEX B=ARME R ETAFRFUNERNZHER (space) . 2
MEZWHZ O FHFEAN-TZEBFN. & LEX XHHR, STHE0N=
AR RPRAEE, MR TEEMRAN—=

DTEX ERZEITHRERRSE, MITXAFHNZITING L —EENERA
MECERTTR, MEAER—&, STETMENFRN—IT=THNEAR
HER, TEEFH, ZRZRXERNINE, GONZHREREES
R

It does not matter whether you

enter one or several spaces
P It does not matter whether you enter one or

after a word.
several spaces after a word.

An empty line starts a new paragraph.

An empty line starts a new

paragraph.

1.3.2 $55REFER

THNXEFHE UTEX NREFH, ENI13E DTEX PERENA
&, IA—EBSEMBENFES, ARIREZREXAREREN], B
EHIRGRFPEAZEIXEFR, MALZSH DTEX M—ERARE
RENSEE,

# ¢ % "~ & _ { F 7\

SR, REFFIEMN LERRAL, MIREXEREEE],

AUV IRAVARNE U SRV ARV SRV SRS #S% & _{}~

AN —ERFSAUHEHRNGLAEANEETS TR, kFlL \ 76
BEIEEBRINAINIRFILRSE, B, \\ 2—TAKETHS

A 4
S

o

1.3.3 BETEX %%
LTEX 882 (commands) RA/NEERHE TERMIEN:

YA B2 $\vackslash$, BIFER \.




6 ERHIR

o U—KRF%\ T8, MELREEFHBFHRLBAM. BLBENZ
1B, BFAHEEIFFBFHIMEZBLIHNER.

o H—RFEH—IFAFRHMN,

UTeX ZEam<EENTR, IRIFFEESIGEESE -8, AN
FEwFEML {F M-8, FENLE—MEARNEEER®S. (15
PHLE BTEX HliiEan < EEAERS.

I read that Knuth divides the . .
I read that Knuth divides the people working

with TEX into TEXnicians and TEXperts.
Today is 8th March 2003.

people working with \TeX{} into
\TeX{}nicians and \TeX perts.\\
Today is \today.

HZHhLXEBE—1SE (parameter) HE—XKIES (curly braces) { }
BHEBEERXRETHLAEMNEHE., A LGS FRAES (square
brace) IEERMEASE, TENGFHERT —L VX &%, HBE
PAESI BT TRERR

You can \textsl{lean} on me! You can lean on me!

Please, start a new line . .
. . Please, start a new line right here!
right here!\newline
Thank you!

Thank you!

1.3.4 iR

Y LTEX FEAEE ST, MRBE—TMEDSERF Y%, B4 BIEX
BB % ERIZITXAER, DITBUET—THENEAFERF, X8, i)
MAIUNERXERE LR, MASEBMMISEIMERENHIRE R
&H,

This is an % stupid

% Better: instructive <---—- - e s -

is is an example: Supercalifragilisticexpi-
example: Supercal, o Xamp p g Xp
alidocious

ifragilist’

icexpialidocious

% BRI AR D BN R E ER WD TRRKBAE,



1.4 BEXHHILEH

MRBERKIER, (RPTLAER verbatim ZREETHRMAY comment IR
1R, 37, MEETRXUNSESXEN LS \usepackage{verbatim},

%This is another
%\begin{comment}
%rather stupid,
%but helpful
%\end{comment}

%example for embedding

%comments in your document.
XEH—

A RESH— MR ERERE T

\begin{comment}
IEERHHAY,
ARMARE,
\end{comment}
FEARBISC A
ERERNEF,

AR A EFEEREGHRENRST LS RIMIER,

1.4 IR HRYZEH
LTEX EEZMGEREXXFBMN—ENEN, 81 BIEX XA
TGS HIA:
\documentclassq{...}

BT e <EE TR SERIEs. FEibZ/E, RATBAIAZEHIXX S
HNGL, WEERUTHGLRKBFA-LERE, HMA DIEX RFUER
—LEFRAYINRE.,

\usepackage{...}
HEMFMBNIRE S, REFAW TG <R IRIRAIXAY:
\begin{document}

ITEIR AT AS AR AT R BB HERR B SCAFN A E AR — & ITRX 8%, 7
SMAHRRERA TE G L REIF DTEX RAISASRILER, MififE DTEX
BRI G 2 FRIER D .

"\documentclass F] \begin{document} Z BHXIFIIESSKX,




ERHIR

\end{document}

B 1.2 RR T — TR DTEX RS, B8 1.3 RS A NES

F—it,

1.5 —MHEBHLSITIHE

BREHTEIR—EIEE BESHEE 8 W/ EER LIRX R, &
e, TEN/LRABENREMEE, FEIENE, LIEX UXE— T4
RATRMESRXHNTER, ATEFEREAFPAENBHRNRE. TER
£ DTRX RRRMH T EERAF RERRE, EERPTMREREMRLE BTX
RIFRAEX M, EXAANE BIEX RIEMTEAN, Eib, XEHRR
EE—TETXANRS MMES LIEX MBRAGEXH, HAR, AliRE
R ENEERIEALTRT BIEX,

\documentclass{article}
\begin{document}

Small is beautiful.
\end{document}

1.2: —DNEBEA DTRX RS

\documentclass[adpaper,1lpt]{article}
% define the title

\author{H. “Partl}

\title{Minimalism}

\begin{document}

% generates the title

\maketitle

% insert the table of contents
\tableofcontents

\section{Start}

Well, and here begins my lovely article.
\section{End}

\ldots{} and here it ends.
\end{document}

B 1.3: 18303 BIRX RXXHRIBIF



1.6 XHHE

1. SIEEHRIBIRAY DTRXORX M4, EXGBLIEXA (ASCIN) 8,
£ Unix RAT, FANRERBZERBXSBACIENMGH. ME
Windows RET T, {RFIAEFRZRRMMEIA ASCII B4 SCAR VIR FIR
RO, SHIRBUREURX AR, EREETBRN (tex,

2. BT BTpX LEMRANRX . WRAIN, REZRE—TTRER
.dvi B34,

latex foo.tex
3. MAAIRA DATR ST FR1S 2R DVI X4,
xdvi foo.dvi
SRR EEIRA PS X4
dvips -Pcmz foo.dvi -o foo.ps

xdvi Ml dvips ARG (dvi XENABRERBIERG ., siE
FE X1 METRE DVIXGERIRESE L, FEENIE DVI X4kl
PostScript X4FARRITEN, WRIRAMER Unix RIERSE, B MH
Hith T AR RLIE . avi X,

1.6 X##HE
1.6.1 34
Y UIEX HEBREXHN, BEXEENENREFEMELIRAXXEE

B Z(EE R LAEIE S \documentclass IR {HLE LTRX,

’ \documentclass [options]{class}

XE class $8IA T FREQIZAISUERE, R 1.1 PRIIH T AX AR
R, DTEX 2 RITRAPREERETHBEN. IITHFEEXEE. X
KHBEMEA BRI (options) FMLAET, RERIEHRESRET.
xR 12 P TANEXER R R AN — R,

SR — BIRX R XA TE—1T7A

\documentclass[11pt,twoside,adpaper]{article}

XEMSIETE WIEX A& AR, 17 AN EIRSRHEIL R, #8
BRNESITENE A4 4 FRIMBER.,



10

ERHIR

& 1.1 XAEE

arvicle HEARRIIITY. SEIRE. R, BERS.
report HIRSEBIKIRS. EROBHE. BLIEXE,
book HEARFIZE.

slides HERRZIXTF . EHA{ER TIRAM sans serif TR, o] IAZE(F
F Foil TEX RZEIBRIMNBER., ¢

“CTAN: /tex-archive/macros/latex/contrib/supported/foiltex

R 1.2 XHHEIEIN

10pt, 11pt, 12pt  IREXFMERNFIRRIA/N, MRZEFREMD
EI, TRERFER 10pt FIE,

adpaper, letterpaper, ... ENXHKHA/N, REVIREN
letterpaper, ttoh, @RI BMER
abpaper, bSpaper, executivepaper #[] legalpaper,

fleqn IREZEDREHRZANEITT, MAEHENT,
leqno IREZIATUHEHFRTRIRSHETZM.

titlepage, notitlepage IEEEGIEXIHITE (document title) f&
FHA—HT1, article MIHEREANTFIAFT, M book XAHZEN
LE)

onecolumn, twocolumn 15X KTEX DAE%! (one column) ZEIXF!
(two column) 5 TVHERRSCHH,

twoside, oneside IETE INTREX HERRAYSAE A INE S B EE
X, article Fl report FREEARMEIEIN, T book NIRE{EM
WHEIE . BEFENBIZATER T XHEMIIE, tvoside
R R BARAFTENALIE AR R EAIFTENSI L .

openright, openany LIRTUREFNERXXERILTT (FEM)
EEE T —A AT A, XIEDXY article XAHERAEER,
RIZEFHEHEEX & (Chapter) , report RPN —F
FHaT F—FRIAT, M book XFFHN—BZZF R THBI.




1.7 8% BTEX X4

11

1.6.2 %8

SIRARSOERE R, RIS AKMERSIHMEERR LTEX TEE5HR
RIREYEER, MRRBHBAER.. REXALRANBXMG, REEERE
EIRIEE LTRX MINEE. AR EERWN TGS

’ \usepackage [options]{package} ‘

XE package BIRBIBFR, options EFARALA TR B PRIETIATNEERI—2H
KigiE, KD REESE LIEX BERRTHRAR (BHK 13) , BHhH—
LRENEMmEH., ROTUEMAREN DIEX AP HRIEZNE XA
BHER. The BTEX Companion [3] FIRE T X F BIpX RENEEER
HEHET LA RN EER A RN SEIRE 2N DTEX 2 ¥R,

1.7 &% BTpX X

SHIRER BTRX IR, RAEERRA IR EIARET BR (extensions)

MXHRSEXEN. BEIEARBFMIENT BR2ATTE, WRR
EMEFBHIFANEREERN, SFEHE TEYIZIRHE,

tex BXTEX 8¢ TEX R34, FIDAF latex 4bIE,

sty DTEX RE8XH, A{ERBL \usepackage JEEMERNIRAY BTEX X
5,

dtx XA TRX X, ZHE DTpX ZE8AMNEER, BELE—
dtx XM A BASEZ WTEX 7R BT ERANA N,

Jdns NMERNAY dtx XERERX MG, MRMAENSE L TEHT — DTEX 7R
B8, (MBESRAMEE—1 ditx M—1 .ins X4, (£ BTEX 37 .ins
TR, AIAM .dtx XEPREE RS,

SREBIT BIEX LERIREREXER, SERITIINHE:

Avi SIRELRXH, XE BIEX FiFESITHERER. (RAIAMER DVI
RN R E NS, EERR dvips XAFRIN FBTE 55 EIFTED
o

Jog LR T LRRIFBITRRVIFAES.



12

ERHIR

toc FHRETABETINE, EXHRETREFSTHEIEAFERE

Ho

dof EA toc X4, FIERERER.
dot KAl toc X, PIERKREER.
aux B—TARB TREFZSTEERESNHBXHE. RTHERER

Hh, aux XHFREESRXSIAER.

ddx MRROXAEFEEZE RS, LIEX ERLEXHEERENERSE

%, WX FE(FH nakeindex LM, ¥ 4.3 79,

& 1.3 #0 DTEX R —ER 8

normalfontdoc HFR BTEX F2F X4,
1E D doc.dtx® #1 The BTX Companion [3],

exscale #Rff T AJARIARARIENZFIRY R .

10 1texscale.dtx,

normalfontfontenc FHE LIRX FT{ERMNFAZEES (font encod-
ing) .
1% 1toutenc.dtx,
ifthen MU TEANGL:
“if. .. then do. .. otherwise do. ...’
1# 0 ifthen.dtx Al The BTEX Companion [3].

latexsym EALLAR B A ESXASHER BIEX 72
¥ 0 latexsym.dtx Ml The BTEX Companion [3].

makeidx R TEMRSING L, FHFE 4.3 BH The BTEX

Companion [3],

syntonly {R{RAMIENHS, BHAXSEHITHAR,

inputenc AIFEBE ASCIL, ISO Latin-1, ISO Latin-2, 437/850
IBM 481871, Apple Macintosh, Next. ANSI-Windows &,
BHEXRMAYRIS, ¥ inputenc.dtx,

WX RN IZELREMNRSEF, REINEMRESNROBER ERGS
latex doc.dtx {53 dvi X, WFAKRPERERNEEXHRIFER.



1.8 KB4 13

ind 2FLEEN idx X, AIE TREIFSITIIINAZMRESES,
[ilg 15T makeindex B4 RAIICR XM,

1.7.1 TIERHE

LTEX XEF=FFENTIE. T1M (header/footer) &=, FRATIET
¥ (page styles) ., P <

’ \pagestyle{style} ‘

RRSEEX T AHMERTERE. R 1.4 JH T FSSEXHNTENE,

3 1.4: The Predefined Page Styles of INTEX.

plain TUEANZ, TIHARHIRITIRBAMN. XERIANTTEIE,

headings TUEHHRINE TANAMIBAR, TTHIE. (XEAEX
P {E R TTE V)

empty REE. IHIIRE

FIDMER TENG L NE SRR E A

’ \thispagestyle{style} ‘

BXRUMGELIRIRE SHTTUEMTIMAIFMIZBARI 2 0 The BTRX Com-
panion [3] #1286 4.4 73,

1.8 KEIH

SHAEABINEN, SR DBILTERD . BTRX AMERa<R
IR XAPIF I

’ \include{filename} ‘

EXHEEXPRERLGLSENEXHRA filename.tex IAB BIEEHFK, T
B BTEX fEFHRAME filename.texr BIAB ZBINGSFHIA—FTTL,



14

ERHIR

FINTLTREXHENSEX, EATMRIES DIEX (X{UEA R L
\included X 14,

’ \includeonly{filename, filename,...} ‘

RXFMLIAESS XM DTEX EARTE, EFAAEMN \include AL,
RE \includeonly L SHRTILNXET ZHRMIT. EEAESHEH, X
HRMES Z BT R T,

\include 3L FER DT L HEAR EIFERRAISCA, XX T{EM \includeonly
mLRETEE ., NNEME—LEEENXHRZE, PTIAEAZEE, W
RAEER TTHINR BIE R, PIER TERS®S:

’ \input{filename} ‘

Zan R RERBEMIGIEENXFEEEE, HisBHERS.

£ syntonly R E1RT AL BTEX RIERIMMEIRAIAS : BTRX XIS REY
X, (MXEEIEBENFERNGTEEER, F2FE£DVIHIT, £X
R T, IEX BITHIEER, JUATETNMEE, EEAEIESE
Ea:

\usepackage{syntonly}
\syntaxonly



£ =8 XHEHR

SR —EE, MU T R BTEX2: MHEMBEAREN T, EX—EHKIE
#FEERIER D, DAMEIREESSERSEMAIXAS,

2.1 XHEFIESRILEH

S (—£MA DAAC' XZRIN) BNEEETEIREEEBWR.
ERIAIR., MRXENRBRGRE, REGEEIFIERE, MRAR
RigRIRT ABSNEENIEX G, EENER LR EI X E XK
4%

UTEX 5 B AR R AN AR ETIRRABZSIFEXEIZEIENSE
1, EMERRNXAEEXBENSMEISUEEE N I S B XA AR X
%o

£ UTEX (EEIRIAR) FERERREENXMERNM, HANZMURZ
NXEBRA, BANRFEERR—TMERBREIRBVHRNETN. &
TENETHIRIGEINMEA \\ SBTEMT, BIERXGHE 17817
BE, FRBA, MRFR—THER, MrE—K, SN, RN{ERERT.
WREMB RS NILER, ATREXEERAIMN/MBRERNEEE. WRIA
ROBEEEREE, MANER, MRE—ERPLITEMOERE, MAX
HiE—K.

AREBHAZTER/RMEBHIREERFNEEL, FZAEETMERER
RIS XEM4, WEE WIEX P53 TREREDERN,, MRENE
RERTLAN, B—1TwxBIEZRE. EE TEHNEF, BB
LENELARAIEERZSITET (BRR) , ARAAA, (WRMEER
TEEBXLEMFHNGS, BEEAENT—F, REEMREETA

5. )

I
o

% Example 1

"RIRFL BRI, 2B Swiss German UVA (Um’s Verrecken Anders),



16

XAEHAR

\ldots when Einstein introduced his formula
\begin{equation}
e =m \cdot c"2 \; ,
\end{equation}
which is at the same time the most widely known

and the least well understood physical formula.

% Example 2
\ldots from which follows Kirchoff’s current law:
\begin{equation}
\sum_{k=1}"{n} I_k = 0 \;
\end{equation}

Kirchhoff’s voltage law can be derived \ldots

% Example 3

\ldots which has several advantages.

\begin{equation}
ID=IF-1IR
\end{equation}

is the core of a very different transistor model. \ldots

T—TRINXHERUROF, ERIEXHER, E— MO FEELT
SENZEARATHESEHUSENTE. DIEX B HEREEL—. U
RUTEX B8 7, MOINER DX (REIRFBET 4. ERENGEEEX
b DARRRE

AFtEELEN, KZMESERIFEERNMRAT SRS, BERER
ZIBEEYH (BEFENEE) REMRCEFEERTMHA: BERPNEE
B, R FREMERES., IRIFEAIEEEMEERES, MK
EEEX M F, BB TESHH—ETR, FEHAathsNRIREEIH]
H, MBEXNMES; MREMFLAME, REEHTER (M TEEE
) MIEBA—TES,

&E, BEORE. 7. FREEX, XHEPNEEMZIREETE
SHERHITHSR, B2, £ \section{The Structure of Text and



2.2 WifTR ]

17

Language} FUHERRAR B AIMEAAE, DAFRUNEMER XL SKFENEM LT
EMIEEMRN,

2.2 W7 I
2.2.1 EEEIE

BEPESAERNITRARN., ATRABDEENRS, BIEX
ABIEZ EBEALENMITE (linebreak) FEIfE., MR —ITHHEIFHAR
T, LIEX the#THENMT ., BSRUAHMRIRET XL, B8, 8
—BNE—1TE%E, EMERZEZBEIINER. EZNERIESESE
5.3.2 99,

EFRIEIET, BUEBS TEX W7

’ \\ or \newline ‘

BE—1T, MABE—E,
\\*
ERTnTiE, 2D,

HE—HITL,

’ \linebreak[n], \nolinebreak[n], \pagebreak[n] and \nopagebreak[n] ‘

FRGBLIBMRAUMENNBIREL R, BINESE n, FERTUN
XLEGLIHRR, n AUEN 0T 4 Z2EHE, NRGLISHRRELFRIE
BE, o BT 48098, aTMIE DX EFERAEX MG, FAEXE
“break” Bp LT “new” WRIRAE., BMEMRLABH T “break” 45, EIEX {524
MENFNENAAR., IRMRERSE—T, MERBNNGT. BE
Zeftame!

LTEX BERAIEF £ RIFIIRTITHR . MRMTIIAAS LIEX NS
o, MibX—TERENAMGE. ARELERAXHGNER, RS
i HAER  (“overfull hbox”) . XExFIBERETE LIEX HAZISENM S



18 S HERR

HrFEHR . 2RI LAMER \sloppy @2, &HifF LIEX BE—=J)LINE. 2R
REAMNBEERTAE2RMHN, ©EIIEMEITZ BEERE, AR LEHIT
K17, EXMERTAHEES (“underfull hbox”) , EASEIERTE
FNEREERASIEELF, \fussy BLIE KTEX ME RWBRBIRTS,

2.2.2 W=

PDENMFLIF . MRAFEETEREERNTR, FTUE
AT a2 5 TEX AMasRAMZ T ERYE

A
A=<

’ \hyphenation{word list} ‘

FIFSEFNRIFNETE - NREF. PSS ENXBEEFETN
FRAVEIE, STHBEXARANEEFBNFGSHR. MAT (15%) 15
ENERY, SFa<SHll, MABENESRENFIEIR., X8
REWNRMEXESEPIRE THIFHS, ERTMRXXNETF ., RE
FaXLET \begin{document} [5H, MBRIE{ERZELL babel WEPRES
YHEREE, BAMFRRATER babel BUERES PG TENIRTS.

TEHFIFX “hyphenation” 1 “Hyphenation” #1THIFE, ZIEAR
AR “FORTRAN”, “Fortran” ] “fortran” #1THIF., ES=FAFHE
ISR F RS,

B+

\hyphenation{FORTRAN Hy-phen-a-tion}

B2 \- EREFPBEA—TEENFR. EBHAARXTRIEFRF
LI —FR, YTESHEFRFNT (F8FN) NRE, XTe2
FAERN, AAXTEESSARFRIEE DTEX R EE=,

I think this is: su\-per\-cal\-%
i\-frag\-i\-lis\-tic\-ex\-pi\-7%
al\-i\-do\-cious

I think this is: supercalifragilisticexpialido-

cious

HEE (BFHE) N, 84 DX AE— 1" EBEHETBHNE—1T, BERFAXES
RIHEERIT, WRIRTE \documentclass Ap L HFERIZIN draft, KIEX MEHRBITHA
BIRAEEL



2.3 F3IFFFEHR

AN AN
A=<

RIEEL N RIFHER—1TL. EEQUERT, XTHIEENSEHHE
—ig (FA—7L) .

\

My phone number will change soon.

It will be \mbox{0116 291 2319}. My phone number will change soon. It will
be 0116 291 2319.

The parameter The parameter filename should contain the

\mbox{\emph{filename}} should name of the file.

contain the name of the file.

#9% \fbox 1 \mbox £, LLIMEXERRATE—T1E,

2.3 FIFFEHM

ERIENGFH, (RELXEBFAMANS AT HNIEE REA LTEX

A
~o

Ap

Command Example Description

\today 8th March 2003 Current date in the current language

\TeX TEX The name of your favorite typesetter
\LaTeX BTRX The name of the Game
\LaTeXe BTREX 2¢ The current incarnation of ATEX

2.4 $FRFEHFFEFS
2.4.1 3|&

R A BEEFTFNLIBE, € BIE5IS. ZERIFEEIINESIS
MA3IS. ERIEX B, AR FAEE5IS, AT mE£A/A5IS. —
™M= FE—TES|S,

‘‘Please press the ‘x’ key.’’ “Please press the ‘x’ key.”




20 S HERR

2.4.2 WHSEFES
LIEX AR AN S, EEAARMBENGEY, ALASEIESR
B

=M, BEOTLRTBIRRNS, HFPRIRS
daughter-in-law, X-rated\\ daughter-in-law, X-rated
pages 13--67\\ pages 13-67
yes——-or no? \\ yes—or no?
$0$, $1$ and $-1% 0,1 and —1
XEFYENBME: - EFS, EBERFS,  KEHSH — R
=

2.4.3 FiRS (~)

BRSEEFNNIULBE—E, EE DX R, AR\~ 7%, BHSA
% f”Z:ZE'fJ\EIEIL:\gE’JO ft —F j/\

http://www.rich.edu/\"{}bush \\ http://www.rich.edu/ bush
http://www.clever.edu/$\sim$demo http://www.clever.edu/~demo

2.4.4 EMFHE (o)
FETEX RN A HEE A 22

Its $-30\, {\circ}\mathrm{C}$,
I will soon start to Its —30°C, I will soon start to super-conduct.

super-conduct.

245 #HEES (...)

FEIFH L, L?_JZ’U?ETEE’J SR EMmFEEE, EREDR
F, XEFHFNAE—R |Eﬂ HESRI—1"FEEE HF A, AR
BERBAZ T R %\Hﬂ , BNERNDEARN, B—1TETNS<S
WMHERS., EFMP



2.5 XHFEAEMRES 21

Not like this ... but like this:\\ Not like this ... but like this:
New York, Tokyo, Budapest, \ldots New York, Tokyo, Budapest, ...
2.4.6 EZF

—EFBEASTERERA - FEEREN, MEMLART—
AR S,

MRNAELGAME.. WAE ffiflffi. ..

ZXMEFMBIET, AWM TFEZEHBEA—T \mbox{}, AINURKIEF,
X TFHM MR RE, XA NERN.

T =Z%Not

shelfful\\ A Eshelfful
ME%but M reshelfful
shelf\mbox{}ful

2.4.7 EEHTSIERERN

LTRX R BIFZEEPRIERSNERERN. R 2.1 MFF 05!
HTHRERIERS. NTEMNFBHERAEN,

AFRiM] EH—FEFS, BNl REE, XAPEHE \i
\j &z,

H\"otel, na\"\i ve, \’el\‘eve,\\
sm\o rrebr\o d, !‘Se\"norital!,\\
Sch\"onbrunner Schlo\ss{}

Stra\ss e

Hotel, naive, éleve,
smgrrebrgd, jSenorital,
Schonbrunner Schlof3 Strafie

2.5 FHERERRES

MR RFEAREUMNESHEXN, DIEX BRI HARINESE
=

1. FREEmERNEREILNERTINES., I TFFSMIES, X1
{£55 7] H Johannes Braams ZgH97% €1 babel T2
SRBR BB, ...




22

XAEHAR

2. WF—MFES, VIpX FE2XHEENEFAN, ST AN
LTpX BLEME, XZRATEMFRAEZRAXGEITEEN,
SFItE Local Guide [1] 87 EZHER.

MR ARERE BT 7, R LABEIESS \documentclass [

mes<

’ \usepackage [language] {babel} ‘

RHERE babel, R FEFNEZ WMNFITF Local Guide [1] ., IFFIEE
MBS, LE babel FBENBEESMIBTFMN ., WR WIEX FIFEXHEFAR
XFFEMARES PN, BRTREMFINGE, RE babel IEEEA, X
T HHRRBRAM A ERZ NN,

HNFRZMIES, &E babel LIRMMEIIFG L REMITHRF TV
Ao B0 German, BERZEMNFR (dot) . FIF babel, {REEF "o
MAZE \"o FKEAN 6,

—EHBNARATEIREERBASFRNTR . DTEX 8E3440EX
LT, M 1994 5 12 B R0 BTEX 2. FHIR, DTEX2: NERRAETE
T NMEMARBIXE., BRER Einputenc:

’ \usepackage [encoding] {inputenc} ‘

HEAXLZEN, MZZREMAEEITEN LSITFAERE RIREE
AXfE, RRtERTRINGRE, 10, 35 & ARl ERREN 132,

& 2.1: FENSTHEFATA.

0 ‘o 6 \’o 6 \o o \7o
o \=o 6 \.o 0 \"o ¢ \cc
6 \uo o6 \vo 6 \Ho Q \co
o \d o o \bo o060 \t oo

e \oe (E \OE & \ae A \AE
a \aa A \aA

2 \o @ \0O I\l E \L

1 \i 7 \j P L7




2.5 XFFERERES

23

{BREE—LEA ISO-LATIN 1 i Unix RZLE, EHRIBHN 228, FRUARN /)
ICMERIXTINEE, RIBRFRIEE, ATRER TR,

Operating system | encoding
Mac applemac
Unix latinl
Windows ansinew
0S/2 cp850

FHREBEABNEM, EEXT—M TEX-FARNESTFEAME
UE., REIITENIA TEX FMMYERIE 7—F T ASCIL FRHEHFH
128 NFRF, HEEFEFENNR, B TEX MBEEFEBNEIERSE
. XTHEELENEEFIEFENREREHAITHF, BNFRIEHMENRE
EERMR5TE,

EEBEHNEARZH X WIKHRAFTE —E EC T, XEFHRERR
BT ENFE, EREEATRIMNEEAZHEITFINEI®RTR.
FRAXEFER, AJMBUAIESOEN PN, EC ZARBEEETXHEES
A fontenc HBIEEIE,

’ \usepackage [T1]{fontenc} ‘




24 S HERR

2.5.1 EIFEHZIF
B BPTRX A pEIE N —LE /R, LA <

’ \usepackage [german] {babel} ‘

INEISFEIERIS IS

AR BVTEX RAELXMTHANNEE, MEERIEBERIFDNET, @
NEEBMXABRRNTEE, BNE® & TR “Kapitel”, MARMKT—F
WAL ESMAEEEHEMRIE. MK 2.2 PEEFRSRE.

& 2.2: BIEBENATER.

na a " s B

ne "o «
9

ll< < n > >
\dq 9

2.6 EiRaYE kR

AT ERBNABFRTT, DX AREEBATFHNER. £9FH
REBANTEHEZ—L, AAREEXAEAFEE. DTEX BREDFM
5. ASHFENSERE. WRUVSER—TAEFE, EMAMATF
MERE., AAN—MREERESHS, THNGSERASFENER.

EELIUFMIRE, XERIRFOEAT—THI5%, EREIRFILN
SEE—TRBERRNERS. KEFN 7 BFE—7"TRERNES, 7
BZIERTT, BSHIRIS S \e MIAXTESEAFHNARE, BMEERR—

IMREFE,
Mr.”Smith was happy to see her\\ Mr. Smith was happy to see her
cf. Fig.~ 5\\ cf. Fig. 5

I like BASIC\@. What about you? I like BASIC. What about you?




2.7 trER, ZFT

25

AN AN
A=<

’ \frenchspacing ‘

RELIFEASEBANGINNZE, EEIF LIEX RUSEAE/B/ALLERE
FREZNZE, RTSEXH, IEFREESTIFEEE. RER
T \frenchspacing, @< \e iANET,

2.7 FrEl, BEIOT

NETIEEER, NZCXENDRNE, HHFT. BTX BRI
LIEFXNLIE, XEBETHTEFERNSE. (RNESERERRF
EREN.

Marticle MABHIXHE, BTIIDTHL:

\section{...} \paragraph{...}
\subsection{...} \subparagraph{...}

\subsubsection{...}
XJ report fl book AN, TEHMAM DTS :
\part{...} \chapter{...}

EA article RMBHNXHEARKDNE, MUREZIEEFEN-—FEA
PEEXEF, TZERER, PTHNESTRENFSH MTEX B5ngE.
DR H LA IRIE

o % \part FARIMENFS,

B

% \appendix A28, RIEENFEEXNANFIIFC,

DTEX EXERIFN&RE—TRHP, RETREM B MNENRE

’ \tableofcontents ‘

FEHEUNMUERAB R, ATHIEBNERAS, —THXEBNR
ER, BNEERE=R. BN DTEX 8RR,

43¢ article SR TETNES,




26

XAEHAR

FEFIEASTHLBIU FE” NEALM, “ FE” nadEd
FERLBMEN « KXW, EMNERNTITAEALMTFER, BTFF
5. BIE0, < \section{Help} H“ HE” FZH ) \section*{Help},

BRHMATRE, —MREMANNATE—N, BRIXZRAIEERN,
ERmERKEKHAHE R, EXMIERT, BRNEZBETHERAFIN
RS ERE.

\chapter[Title for the table of contents]{A long

and especially boring title, shown in the text}
IR i ey

=t BN ABT AT TR \naketitle AR], HML

’ \title{...}, \author{...} FIE[iEAI\date{.. .} ‘

EX, i< \author A, FJAHIAJL T \and LD FNEF,

756 S TIAVE 1.3 H, BEHEIBEX ERGSH—1EF.

BR7 LEHBENDS TGS, BIEX2: 5|# THEM=14< T book X
BRI, BN BRI ER, theellR N EEATREAI DTS

\frontmatter NIZEA< \begin{document} ., BIENBEIHRAT S

#Hr, NTEXRNATERERTENGS (B4, \chapterx{Preface}) ,

PABE IE TEX STEAHERE .

\mainmatter W HIEBNE-—FEZFIE. EFIFMAATIBITHRZE, #
XS TTRIMFTTER

\appendix #R&BHMRHBNFIE, ZBLENEEFSHAFEIR
iCo

\backmatter NIZIBAS BHRE—EDABTNEREH, WSEXMNER
5|, EIVEXARER, EXNTTERBTAMR.



2.8 xX3|H 27
2.8 R X5|H
EPE. REMEXH, FENE. ROXERIFHREZFHITRXYS]
F. \TEX @I T TRX 5| B
’ \label{marker}, \ref{marker} and \pageref{marker} ‘
Hr marker @EREERENMRT, IRET. F7. B, XITEE
E#IAN \label #<, KTEX 1B \ref B NHENNFES ., \pageref tp < HE
El \label HIALMTIE, 5 IETHRE—F, FHENFSERIERIFAT
4.
A reference to this subsection
\label{sec:this} looks like: A reference to this subsection looks like: “see

‘‘see section”\ref{sec:this} on section 12 on page 27.”

page~\pageref{sec:this}.’’

2.9 MIiE

FRm<L

’ \footnote{footnote text} ‘

ERNEANSHETEHRINTMMUE. IS 2ET (put) HigEM
MEENGFNEE, MER—TEFHaFN—82, MANAESH

ASER, 7

Footnotes\footnote{This is Footnotes® are often used by people using

a footnote.} are often used ETEX.
by people using \LaTeX. “This is a footnote.

SCEERXEGSHENEEMAAFEERIR, %< \label REREFET L—RBET4EMN
Fs.

Seput” BREFEANFEIEREZ—,

TEE, BREEEEREEDMEENIEXSIFF, BIM2EFY, 8DASEEER
it FRAAAMHAREREIRNFFERAHBEANEX S, &

SEEAR N IAE R TIBEAH S ).



28

XAEHAR

2.10 52iff
MEARZRITENEAN, BTHERAESENST,

’ \underline{text} ‘

BREENRINTF, B4R ERRENERFERIE, WTEX R

A
<

FERENAR, XEHLWESENIFRMERBRREKBTEN LT

\\

\emph{If you use

emphasizing inside a piece
of emphasized text, then
\LaTeX{} uses the
\emph{normal} font for

If you use emphasizing inside a piece of em-
phasized text, then ETpEX wuses the normal

font for emphasizing.

emphasizing.}

HERER UIEX 2 A ANEREERTEF AR ERR:

\textit{You can also

\emph{emphasize} text if

it is set in italics,} You can also emphasize text if it is set in ital-
\textsf{in a ics, in a sans-serif font, or in typewriter
\emph{sans-serif} font,} style.

\texttt{or in

\emph{typewriter} style.}

2.11 IREE

’\begin{envimnment} text \end{enm’mnment}‘

HP environment @R ER., REFRFARBINE, HFIEATURE]L
R,

\begin{aaa}...\begin{bbb}...\end{bbb}...\end{aaa}

ETENETH, MAEEZNRREIN T ERE.



2.11 IfE 29

2.11.1 Itemize, Enumerate, and Description

itemize MR TRIBMTIR, enumerate MERTHFSHIFIEK, description
MR T HFRRNTIR,

\flushleft
\begin{enumerate}

\item You can mix the list

environments to your taste: X . .
1. You can mix the list environments to

\begin{itemize}

\item But it might start to your taste:

look silly. e But it might start to look silly.
\item[-] With a dash. _ With a dash.

\end{itemize}

\item Therefore remember: 2. Therefore remember:
\begin{description}

Stupid things will not become smart

\iten[Stupid] things will not because they are in a list.

become smart because they are

in a list. Smart things, though, can be

\item[Smart] things, though, can be presented beautifully in a list

presented beautifully in a list.
\end{description}

\end{enumerate}

2.11.2 Flushleft, Flushright, and Center

flushleft F] flushright RMIE D B A E L HFINE G HE I ER
%, center MEFABHHINA., MRIRABMAGL \\IEEMTHR, LIEX
BEITRE.

\begin{flushleft}
This text is\\ left-aligned. This text is

\LaTeX{} is not trying to make left-aligned. IATEX is not trying to make
each line the same length. each line the same length.
\end{flushleft}

\begin{flushright}
This text is right-\\aligned. This text is right-

\LaTeX{} is not trying to make aligned. TEX is not trying to make each
each line the same length. line the same length.
\end{flushright}




30 S HERR

\begin{center}

At the centre
At the centre\\of the earth

of the earth
\end{center}

2.11.3 Quote, Quotation, and Verse
quote IMEXNEEWMENFIFAISIAREE,

A typographical rule of thumb
for the line length is: A typographical rule of thumb for the line
\begin{quote} length is:

On average, no line should .
On average, no line should be
be longer than 66 characters.
\end{quote}

This is why \LaTeX{} pages have This is why IXTEX pages have such large bor-
such large borders by default and

longer than 66 characters.

ders by default and also why multicolumn

also why multicolumn print is print is used in newspapers.

used in newspapers.

BN EMAIIFIE: quotation Fll verse P15, quotation MMIERTF
B LERNERKSIH, BAENEEHITHEH., verse FMERATIFI, EIF
WPITREE., E—1THRER \\ BT, E8—BEE—=17.

I know only one English poem by

heart. It is about Humpty Dumpty. I know only one English poem by heart. It is
\begin{flushleft} about Humpty Dumpty.
\begin{verse}

Humpty Dumpty sat on a wall:\\ Humpty Dumpty sat on a wall:
Humpty Dumpty had a great fall.\\ Humpty Dumpty had a great
A1l the King’s horses and all fall.

the King’s men\\ All the King’s horses and all
Couldn’t put Humpty together the King’s men

again. Couldn’t put Humpty together
\end{verse} again.

\end{flushleft}

2.11.4 ZEFFTED

fiIF \begin{verbatim} F] \end{verbatim} Z BN AIGEHIZITEN,
BIERENEITIZ A, MEEITFENIBA—E, THTER BIEX 4

A
~o



2.11 IfiE

31

E—TEER, £MBITHEERTH

\verb+text+

. + XEDRMFN—1F, BRT « 3=, AIMEREE—TFH.

X REFSEF ARS8

The \verb|\ldots| command \ldots

\begin{verbatim}

10 PRINT "HELLO WORLD ";
20 GOTO 10
\end{verbatim}

\begin{verbatimx*}
the starred version of
the verbatim
environment emphasizes

the spaces  in the text

HEENRY,

The \1ldots command ...

10 PRINT "HELLO WORLD ";
20 GOTO 10

the starred versiongof
theuuuuuuverbat im
environment emphasizes

thespaces,uin the text

\end{verbatim*}

HENWR \verb BELARMIBI S TVER:

\verbx*|like this :-) | like ,uthisy:-)y

verbatim PMEH] \verb P XA EEEE MG LTS EDER,

2.11.5 FR&

tabular IMERERSKAFENEAKTFHIMEREER RIS, KTEX B5)
MES—IINEE,

ANA
LRSS

’ \begin{tabular}{tabkzspec}‘

KIS E table spec EX TRIBINNE, B—1 1 FEEXSTFRS, B—1r
FEAXNTFNI, B—1 c FERFRS; B p{E B A widthy FEMRNE
E. EE8mTXARS; | FEBERS.



32 S HERR

7 tabular B, A e PAT5, B \\ ﬂ:ﬁA%ﬁﬁ']_ﬁ, FH \hline
HWAKFERZ, B \cline{j-i} AINMERD KL, HAj i pRIRR"EKLE
MERTIFIZRIEIINES,

\begin{tabular}{|rl|1l}
\hline

7CO0 & hexadecimal \\

3700 & octal \\ \cline{2-2}
11111000000 & binary \\
\hline \hline

1984 & decimal \\

\hline

\end{tabular}

7C0 | hexadecimal
3700 | octal
11111000000 | binary

1984 | decimal

\begin{tabular}{|p{4.7cm}|}

\hline

Welcome to Boxy’s paragraph. Welcome to Boxy’s paragraph.
We sincerely hope you’ll We sincerely hope you’ll all en-
all enjoy the show.\\ joy the show.

\hline

\end{tabular}

KIDBAEAIAe{. ..} WE, XTwLEERIZENER, K2
AT EFESENEAHA. —THEET TEEERNTHBIRITE
A, A TAEENAETH o} EERIAlR=(E,

\begin{tabular}{e{} 1 e{}}
\hline

no leading space\\ no leading space
\hline
\end{tabular}

\begin{tabular}{1}
\hline

leading space left and right\\ leading space left and right
\hline
\end{tabular}

AT RENENAGEFE T EF IR/ NIRRT, " BN AMERT
“ERT BIAXT B/ BEREXTT, NRAXTT. \begin{tabular} 1T

MMBARZRET ‘tools’ B, BHE—FEE dcolumn,




2.12 ;FFK 33

PR e{.} A—1 « BT RIEEREBER, MMEAL TR NS
RIISTFHRR . FTETICARIIDBA (&) ST HFIEBNER! £/
A9 \multicolumn PITEEME" R EME—TRIIRE.

\begin{tabular}{c r @{.} 1}

Pi expression &

\multicolumn{2}{c}{Value} \\ Pi expression Value
\hline s 3.1416
$\pi$ & 3%1416 \\ " 36.46
$\pi~{\pil}$ & 36&46  \\ (™)™ 80662.7
$A\pi~{\pi}) "{\pi}$ & 80662&7 \\

\end{tabular}

\begin{tabular}{lclcl}
\hline
\multicolumn{2}{|c|}{Ene} \\
\hline

Mene & Muh! \\

\hline

\end{tabular}

Ene
Mene | Muh!

FARBUHEHIENMNM PN ERRER —TT L, MREBHEI—DKFRE,
AILAZ—F supertabular 1 longtabular 315,

2.12 R

SRREZBERMERTTZERNERE, BTAEEENDEERE
HTTE L, FIAREZNNLE, IR—TEARH—TRBAREIHR
HAART, —TBRDNEMEBERHA—T1, XTHEENEHLB T
TH, BREBERRE.

NFELHRHIA TREA—TERSRE, EERMNEREEN" F
&7 BIT—01, SLENSRTTEAEXXAER. BTEX #H T RMNE
AR, —TRTER, —THATRE., ERDKREXMTIMREANE
M, BAZARITRRLIEX AR FohAAERE, BRFMAEERNSAHE
RNERRRE, ERN LTEX SR EEFMR RS EZNIT .

BE— MUFMERN DTEX <



34

XAEHAR

BIE TR figure BIIMR table RAYEAM RIS AFIAR .
M IFRIMR ARSI Al S ER

’ \begin{figure} [placement specifier] or \begin{table} [placement specifier] ‘

MRAE WS, ERFHIATKELAESRNERTEAR, BLE 2.3,
JEE: opt A 1.05em #BE TrX KEBI, 5B 3 AFNR S5 SFE
ZMEXER.
— I REAIMAWN TGRS,

\begin{table}[!hbp]

FHia, MERBATT [thopl I WTEX ERBHMEEIN, WMAERITTAIE
2 (v), EHEE—TEIMRENTL (p), mRRBRERBHNERNESE
BREAT ()MRRELEMRERRR, REEN [tbpl,

DTEX FHRBFERMNNE RPN, THEBIINES—MFaF. W
RFDRE SRR, MIEESEFER h ASSEERFIIF, S5
R—TUFIRRIAHR, DIEX BN ER S A RERSEFIIPaEMIAET —

AEIT ST TE. WRICORAEE, HIRIEAILEA R LI F N
fh—#, QIBBEFIIROE— TN DX MITI R EAERA0A

BiRBAR (BT BN W) RAEE, XARFEMEET—TFFDH
FEFEFERNNFFFIIR, ITE8-MEMNR, DTEX RIFENTHILIR
Fo XU T A A— TR AIE R IEMR A ERAIE F #B R 30E
RENERR, ATA:

R BTRX 2B BIRHAZAE R ZHEE R, BLEERNE
—MEMREET T HRNE—TFEFI.
VENR FEREE" R

& 23 FHRATHESE.
MERPER FEEATRENE. ..

h SFOMRRESRIE L. XEERTF/INERNE,
t B DT IR 2

b TS TE DT &2k

p BME—Z@E, XE—EEK,

]

ZESFE I F oA ERIA S ERE SR,
‘B — TR R R F RN REI R AL




2.12 ZHIK

35

REERTHERBATZAIFN, BEXR5REH. NREHBENN
BEZHAT, EMSHNER, BERENFHNE. T1ERMERSE
[h], 7 BTEX &IfIhRAT, ERNRKET UETHK [ht] BB,

SN ZENREMELZME T LR, X table fl figure INREBELERNBE
L. FA

’\caption{capﬁontaﬁ}

WY, AIUGEMNREX —Tinfl, FSHMFRE" B” 5° XK” KH
LTEX Ba0iA.

WL

’ \listoffigures and \listoftables

FH#E>KH \tableofcontents A EM, PDAHEI—TEERMEKXER. &
LR, AENGREBEEE., MRITEFRKIRE, MOIES—
TEEROE BB, BERANIGE, BEITE \caption L EEMNESHBA
RIGhRASHIFRRR

\caption[Short]{LLLLLoooooonnnnngggegt

FIF \1abel #l \ref, FEXAHAILUAZENAEIERZNSIA.
TEHNAFE—TAR, FEEmAXE. WRBETABIXEFN
RITE ERER A REZIE, (RAIUFIRRX6F,

Figure™\ref{white} is an example of Pop-Art.
\begin{figure}[!hbp]

\makebox [\textwidth] {\framebox [5cm] {\rule{Opt}{5cm}}}
\caption{Five by Five in Centimetres.} \label{white}
\end{figure}

ELENGFR, ATIEER#AAL AT TG (b)', RIEX SHEL
FE (1) WRBAATEE, ©SHLEERZTHFETTENAR (b), MRAEER
BRZHESHNE, EXRESSAEF—THIIENTHIXKE R,
FRERBFEFFIPHN—ERE, URRERBHOMBHERT —1NETF
SHOUHE, BTEX fAF—TH#T, SEXAFREINER—&, B—RLE
XTEA.

MBRIRE R EFFIES.




36

XAEHAR

E—EBRAT, JeEFEERADS

’ \clearpage or even the \cleardoublepage ‘

command. EMY LTEX AL HESRFIIFRE R TEENAK, HEFF
—#i01, A< \cleardoublepage EER WS UWIEX FifFETIH.
EARPNEE, BNMANEE BTEX 2 XEPHEEA PostScript B,

2.13 1XIPEESSHE

ERN®S (W \caption T} \section) SEMXA, BIREEXIHH
NZ)R (BIE0, FEXHEMERMENXF) . HATFTEM \section WIS
gaj B HSRKN, TIEIMARIERS, \footnote B \phanton 2
MRS HIBF. XLEBHLSHFEN, EZEFRIP. 1 \protect HKE
EA18IE, MeERIFell.
\protect (N {XRIFZBEGMNHS, EENSELAER, £XZ
WIEHZ T, T 28 \protect HAISEH,

\section{I am considerate

\protect\footnote{and protect my footnotes}}



b — =& 3}

BB %

po< s

BEEFT ! BTRBMNAETEEER TEX BARZAE: HERFSHLR
HOHERR . ABRNBNRABTELTNHE AR D ANTEE, EMEULL, 1
REXUIINEENBIE TR, MR BRI FE P LB T EAIRER
ENXEE, BBAMRAIUE AUS-BTEX ! THELRERREIZTE,

3.1 EAKRHE

DTEX R — M5 HRMNECRHERBZ S/ (mathematics)
EREFNHERAXNNZET \(F\), $ 7 $3E \begin{math} F
\end{math} Z[g],

Add $a$ squared and $b$ squared
to get $c$ squared. Or, using

a more mathematical approach:

$c~{2}=a"{2}+b"{2}$

c? =a?+b?

Add a squared and b squared to get ¢ squared.

Or, using a more mathematical approach:

\TeX{} is pronounced as TEX is pronounced as Tey.
$\tau\epsilon\chi$.\\ [6pt]

100"m$"{3}$ of water\\[6pt]
This comes from my $\heartsuit$ This comes from my ©

100 m? of water

HNFRANNEXF, RFNHESERE = XARER: BENK
EF \[ M \] 5 \begin{displaymath} ] \end{displaymath} Z[8), X#¥
HERE A BIZE RS, WRIRAHE LTEX NERMNESIE, AU
{$F equation FMERIAZIIX—H,

'CTAN: /tex-archive/macros/latex/required/amslatex



38 =N

Add $a$ squared and $b$ squared

to get $c$ squared. Or, using Add a squared and b squared to get ¢ squared.

a more mathematical approach: Or, using a more mathematical approach:

\begin{displaymath}
c {2}=a~{2}+b"{2}
\end{displaymath}

A =a®+ b

And just one more line.

And just one more line.

FIF \1abel 1 \ref I AXIAS| A,

\begin{equation} \label{eq:eps}
\epsilon > 0

\end{equation} €>0 (3.1)
From (\ref{eq:eps}), we gather From (3.1), we gather ...
\1ldots

X EE—TRARVERRFT1SEIRIEE

$\lim_{n \to \infty}
\sum_{k=1}"n \frac{1}{k"2} IHHWHQDE:k 1;%::z§
= \frac{\pi~2}{6}$

\begin{displaymath}

\lim_{n \to \infty} " )
- R . T

\sum_{k=1}"n \frac{1}{k 2} lim. Zﬁ =%

= \frac{\pi~2}{6%}

\end{displaymath}

HFRXMIARXBREFRZL, FIAIERAE !

TR D ITEEHZEE ., MENESRAEHMERIAEENITE,
E‘ZIEEI%%E’\JE%QQD \,, \quad 3 \qquad FK15Z!,
2. ARAFEZTTT, BT ARNPREE—TEE,

3. BT ERBREER— 1T T2 B H ALLRHR, MRIRFEELAR
PEMEENOXA (FRERFEHIUETI®) , BAMRDIERD
L \textrm{...} FKEAXLEX R,

\begin{equation}

\forall x \in \mathbf{R}:
\qquad x"{2} \geq O Ve R: 2 >0 (3.2)

\end{equation}



3.2 HFEA PRy A 39

\begin{equation}

x"{2} \geq O\qquad
\textrm{for all }x\in\mathbf{R} 22 >0 forallz € R (3.3)
\end{equation}

BERMNBENERTLAENSGSIESKS: JREER =0
#H1K”  (blackboard bold) RFRRNIHESR ., XMFIRTH amsfonts T
amssymb R EIHME S \nathbb KEE, EEMGIFTRH:

\begin{displaymath}
x"{2} \geq O\gqquad
\textrm{for all }x\in\mathbb{R} a? >0 for all z € R
\end{displaymath}

3.2 HFRAFHDE

HEEAPTNB LN EFEEF—TFHEMEMR. FAN, WRIR
HFEE—wLERTZSIFRNE, BAGMLTBENRETES
F:{...}

\begin{equation}
a"x+y \neq a~{x+y}

a® +y #a*ty 3.4
\end{equation} (3.4)

3.3 BEIHFANIELR

AX—THENBHIRRAZG ST ANNREENGS . FANTS
FIRAISZEZE 50 712 3.10 13,
INEFEFE (Lowercase Greek letters ) BIMIATLH: \alpha,

\beta, \gamma, ..., N, KEFXNBEAGFLH \Gamna, \Delta,
2
$\lambda,\xi,\pi, \mu, \Phi, \Omega$ NE oD, Q)

REANTHRATA -~ 0 _ EhnAE R A9 RF R SEIN

“BTEX 2 RAENX Alpha WASHR, EAEHEENS DFME A RIK, T
FRIBTEMRERBMEN.,




40 =N

$a_{1}$ \qquad $x"{2}$ \qquad
$e~{-\alpha t}$ \qquad aq 22 eot a?
$a~{3}_{ij}$\\ % # o2

$e"{x"2} \neq {e"x}"2%

T 7 (square root) HIHIAGL N \sqrt, n RARENIHN:
\sqrt[n], HIRFSHANE RKTEXEMNAEZE, thalA \surd X4

il =

NS

$\sqrt{x}$ \qquad

$\sqrt{ x~{2}+\sqrt{y} }$ NG 22y V2
\qquad $\sqrt[3]1{2}$\\[3pt] Viz? +y?

$\surd[x"2 + y~2]$

< \overline ]l \underline XA L. THEHKFEZ,

$\overline{m+n}$ \qquad

m-+n m-+n
$\underline{m+n}$

A% \overbrace ] \underbrace ERIAXAI L. FTAHLBE—/KFEH
KiES,

a+b+--4+2
——————
26

$\underbrace{ a+b+\cdots+z }_{26}$

WEEERFSUWNETLM " (tilde) HEMNBWMABGLASESE 50 TTHH
K31, IBESITFNNEESFSH \videtilde ] \widehat F1F
B, B BER’ (prime) ,

\begin{displaymath}
y=x"{2}\qquad y’=2x\qquad y’’=2 y = a2 T ' =2
\end{displaymath}

B2 (Vectors) BER LAB/NE L (arrow symbols) HEE
o XATH \vec 33, BT AL \overrightarrow ] \overleftarrow

FEEXM AE| BHRIENIFEER.

\begin{displaymath}
\vec a\quad\overrightarrow{AB}
\end{displaymath}

—RERT, REEXATHNERGAINEM, AMENN T HEENRE
BEEZRNAT, WELERBS \cdot FRKRFRT LN,

—
AB

ST




3.3 B F AR IER

41

\begin{displaymath}

v = {\sigma}_1 \cdot {\sigma}_2
{\tau}_1 \cdot {\tau}_2 UV =01°02T1" T2

\end{displaymath}

REZBERS SFEEMRAR, MARGRER —HFREXRAFH
hRo FEE, DTRXRMHET RSB LSRARGERN—LEREE.

\arccos \cos \csc \exp \ker \limsup \min
\arcsin \cosh \deg \gcd \lg \1n \Pr

\arctan \cot \det \hom \lim \log \sec
\arg \coth \dim \inf \liminf \max \sin

\sinh \sup \tan \tanh

\[\lim_{x \rightarrow 0}  sinz
\frac{\sin x}{x}=1\] 220 x

HERRAE PR ZL (modulo function) BM ML \bmod AT =iz EF
“amod b”, \pmod FAFHRIAI, I “z =a (mod b)”,

¥ (fraction) 1 \frac{...}{...} HEhR., —RARRIR, 1/2 XF
EXESZN0, AANTFILENDSN, EFREREIFL,

$1\frac{1}{2}$ " hours

\begin{displaymath} 1

\fric{ x”{IQJ} 3},{ k+1 }\qquad 12 howrs

x"{ \frac{2}{k+1} }\qquad x? Lo 172
x*{ 1/2 } kE+1
\end{displaymath}

HihR — TR B R U S M AT AfER &< {... \choose ...} B
{... \atop ...}, BT @WILERF-—TwINBMEER, REREHE

=7,

\begin{displaymath}

{n \choose k}\gqquad {x \atop y+2} (Z) 12
\end{displaymath} Y

WFZRR, BRASHE—IRIJEEGA. \stackrel JFHF—INH
MRS M ERRVREATIERUENE T L,
SEREXEIAG L E amsmath ZEFZEIFFERH, ME A \binomH] \genfrac3

RE. GEZMABRXEMNEE, HWNTAET \newcommand{\newatop} [2]%
\genfrac{}{}{opt}{1}{#1}{#2}} K1FE \atop HI—PLEMEM




42 =N

\begin{displaymath}
\int £_N(x) \stackrel{!}=} 1 / Fulz) L1
\end{displaymath}

9 ZE T (integral operator) FB\int AR, KIZERF (sum

operator) H \sum Z£H, TIVEEL (product operator) H \prod 4
R, ERRFITBRA ~ f _ kAR, EMF EAnf TR,

\begin{displaymath}

\sum_{i=1}"{n} \gquad N .
\int_{0}"{\frac{\pi{2}} \qquad 3 / |
\prod_\epsilon i=1 0 ¢
\end{displaymath}

FF1ES (braces) fIHEDERF (delimiters) , £ TEXHFEZME
HIN/S (B ()] 1) . BESNAESTURENMNREA, EiES
BA\{. EEMN2RSEEI G (#1420 \updownarrow) 4R, PIEAIE
RO RFAFIRTTIUNSESE 52 TTHRIK 3.8,

\begin{displaymath}
{a,b,cH\neq\{a,b,c\} a,b,c # {a,b,c}
\end{displaymath}

MRFGL \leftt MAEFDBMH, TEXZEMREDRBFNIERK
N ERMTANNAA DR \right KXHAB—TEDRA \left, F
BRESZMTORAFHIER—TRHANT SWEBRKRE, MRAEER
WREEIZRE, {ERFRMRIAEY \right.’!

\begin{displaymath}
1 + \left( \frac{1}{ 1-x"{2} } 1’

\right) "3 b (1—x2>
\end{displaymath}

HEEATELMNEFTIEHMZESRENERA)N, XaUER®S
\big, \Big, \bigg M \Bigg fEAARSZH O RN HBIIBIL

L AMS-BTEX BIME 24T L AR THF.
SUNRIEA T WE AN EIETE T 11pt B 12pt JEIR, LR S HMETRAIBRHE
F2VEF . {£F exscaled, amsmathfE ERIEEXFHITH.



3.4 FFTHE

43

$\Big( (x+1) (x-1) \Big) ~{2}$\\ 2

1 -1
$\big(\Big(\bigg (\Bigg ($\quad (e + D@ - 1)
$\big\}\Big\}\bigg\}\Bigg\}$\quad (((< }}}} HHHH
$\big\|\Big\[\bigg\|\Bigg\|$

B=AESR (three dots) MAANAER/LMEG ST, \1dots B
HIEREL L. \cdots WENRBERNER., BRIZI, AJH \vdots a<1{E
HEH, MHA \ddots EEEIXHEAE (diagonal dots) , 2B 3.5 THEBH
BH6F.

\begin{displaymath}

x_{1},\1dots,x_{n} \qquad
x_{1}+\cdots+x_{n} T1,. .., Tp T4+,

\end{displaymath}

3.4 HFTI%

MRAXAH TEXIRFENNESEALAFE, JMETBEANSHRNT
B KETET., BNLTSGLTHTAIAEE: \, INF 2 quad (1), \: &I
RIF 5 quad (1), \; MEF & quad (1), BRBHRERRS \u ERREAN
BT, \quad () 1 \qquad (L)) FEKRTHE. \quad BAR/NSNTFH
BIFARRER M WEE., \! @RERREE -2 quad (),

\newcommand{\ud}{\mathrm{d}}

\begin{displaymath}

\int\!'\'\\int_{D} g(x,y) // g(, ) do dy
\, \ud x\, \ud y b

\end{displaymath} instead of

instead of
\begin{displaymath} / /D 9(z,y)dzdy
\int\int_{D} g(x,y)\ud x \ud y

\end{displaymath}

IR ‘4 RIRONZ AT SFF,
AVS-LIEXIRMFHEAZEROFSETENE—MAX, EHMZ
\iint, \iiint, \iiiint ] \idotsint HF&H <., {FH amsmath BE&E, LA

LB F RTIAR T EDX M5 TR AR .



44 =N

\newcommand{\ud}{\mathrm{d}}

\begin{displaymath}

) [ aray
\iint_{D} \, \ud x \, \ud y

\end{displaymath}

FIFEMNN BIESE B F XM testmath.tex (BIFEE AMS-LTEXH)
g} “The LaTeX Companion” FEIZE/\E,

3.5 FEEMF

HERR arrays {# F array S IRERHEIR&4H (arrays) . EF
Ftrabular¥fii, {FF \\ BLED1T.

lIE
Mk
=

\begin{displaymath}
\mathbf{X} =

\left( \begin{array}{ccc}
x_{11} & x_{12} & \ldots \\
x_{21} & x_{22} & \ldots \\
\vdots & \vdots & \ddots
\end{array} \right)
\end{displaymath}

array MR AMER «.” (EARREA D RTRARRAE— T KD B
HIRIET,

\begin{displaymath}
= \left\{ \begin{array}{11}
a & \textrm{if $d>c$I\\ a ifd>c
b+x & \textrm{in the morning}\\ y=4< b+ in the morning
1 & \textrm{all day long} l all day long
\end{array} \right.
\end{displaymath}

1R7E tabular FMEF—1F, HWADATE array FEFEIZ . Bl FRE
BERAITTE.

\begin{displaymath}
\left (\begin{array}{cl|c}
1&2\\

(112)
3 &4 3

\end{array}\right)
\end{displaymath}

i1 T12

X = T21 X22




3.5 EEXIT 45
SNFLHFILITHNARTEFFEAH (equation system) , AT {FEH
eqnarray H] eqnarray* HERAE equation, £ eqnarray F, B—1T#f
SB—1THERS., eqnarrayx AW HEHITHRS .,
eqnarray ] eqnarray* FREMT {rc1} XN =FFRE, FlEI—
JRIMAEESHAES, AEHEFEEREGNFTS., A \\@<o
7.
\begin{eqgnarray}
f(x) & = & \cos x \\
£00 & =& -\sin x  \\ J@) = cosw (35
\int_{0}"{x} £(y)dy & fl(z) = —sinz (3.6)
= & \sin x /z fly)dy = sinz (3.7)
\end{eqgnarray} 0
FEEFSBUNTHBEIERA, AIEIIRE \setlength\arraycolsep{2pt}
FRNZERE, W= FHERR.
KARTSBMM D EINN, (EEDTIEEREME D BN K E#H =
. UMTERREERNMMAIE,
{\setlength\arraycolsep{2pt}
\begin{eqnarray} 3 5
\sin x & = & x -\frac{x"{3}}{3!'} sinx ::1:—-%T-+ %T —
f\frac{x"{5}}{5'}-{} 27
\nonumber\\ —'?T-+ o (3.8)
& & {}-\frac{x"{7}}{7!}+{}\cdots
\end{eqnarray}}
\begin{egnarray}
\lefteqn{ \cos x = 1
“\frac{x"{2}}{2'} +{} } x?
\nonumber\\ cose=1- 20 +
& & {}+\frac{x"{4}}{4'} N zt af N (3.9)
-\frac{x"{6}}{6!}+{}\cdots 41 6!
\end{eqnarray}

\nonumber L YEELE BTEX AL ARRER—TRS .
FRAXLERERESINEENTHNATE, amsmath 2 7T —LEFEFH
BAE (W split ] align BRIR)



46 HFEAX
3.6 %1%
BAITLEBEILF (phantom) , ERENEFSANKRPNATEHE
—LEZE), DIEXIREARE, At MER XL F—LEHBA=I8EIS,
BEENFTXANER "M _. LMIEX ERNRE2E—S &, FH
\phanton LA UNAFTERLHEPEMNFRHEMELE., RFSE
TEREIF,
\begin{displaymath}

{3~{12}_{\phantom{1}6}\textrm{C}
\qquad \textrm{versus} \gquad 1203
{3~{12}_{6}\textrm{C}

Versus gc

\end{displaymath}

\begin{displaymath}

\Gamma_{ij}"{\phantom{ij}k}
\qquad \textrm{versus} \gquad r F Versus FZ
\Gamma_{1ij}"{k}

\end{displaymath}

\begin{equation}

2"{\textrm{nd}} \quad
2" {\mathrm{nd}?} gnd - gnd (3.10)
\end{equation}

3.7 HEFIERK

FEHFENR, TXRIELTOEFRFERN, Fla, ERBNEF
FHER Ein. RBRZ SFEHARAEFN—HD, FEEA \textrn
%, BN \textrn & HTH%%‘SCZMETHT?f$7</J\§T§&M%UT\ﬁJ’EﬁH
XA AT BA(E R \mathrm B RFERNZIRIGEER, EEFEIEN
&, \mathrm A FERENDA EER. =RINANEER, #EEE
MRS,

REWILE, BRAAEF MIEXERNFERN, ERARKH, FE
RORETa L RIRE !
S AMS-BTEX RE(ES \textmn B9 5 FIA/NMTIERE.




\displaystyle (123), \textstyle (123), \scriptstyle (123) and
\scriptscriptstyle (123).

REAFBESF L TRERNAR,

\begin{displaymath}
\mathop{\mathrm{corr}}(X,Y)=

\frac{\displaystyle

\sum_{i=1}"n(x_i-\overline x) n

(y_i-\overline y)} Z(l‘z‘ —T)(yi —9)

{\displaystyle\biggl[ corr(X,Y) = i=1

\sum_{i=1}"n(x_i-\overline x)"2 Z(xl —7)? Z(y’ -7
i=1 ;

\sum_{i=1}"n(y_i-\overline y)~2

\biggr]~{1/2}}
\end{displaymath}

EEIFHR, BMNFELEAREN \left[ \right] REAX—LEHHE

3.8 TFIE. EX...

BHENEN B RERE— **E‘EEEHFH&“ 513 ” ( TEXT S
7 UREMEN, DIEXALRET TiRG<:

B

’ \newtheorem{name} [counter]{text} [section] ‘

name BRXEF, AFIMIR TE” . teat EX" TE” WEXHA
R, REREHPRITENLE,

FHEEGHNENEEEN, IUBETFEE TR REHNMT
S, counter AIIAIBELBIERN T B name, REHF TE” &
REENIRFERS . section I8E" EE” KREMENETER,

EXHHS S BPHAT \newtheoren L ZNE, EXHEFRAIUMERNT

D?o

\begin{name} [text]
This is my interesting theorem

\end{name}

B FXEEBN., TEANGHFEEREIR, HEABEHER
Zl, \newtheorem EIFFEEZ:, REIELE,




48 =N

% definitions for the document

% preamble

\newtheorem{law}{Law}

\newtheorem{jury}[law] {Jury} Law 1 Don’t hide in the witness box

%in the document

\begin{law} \label{law:box} Jury 2 (The Twelve) It could be you! So
Don’t hide in the witness box beware and see law 1

\end{law}

\begin{jury}[The Twelve] Law 3 No, No, No

It could be you! So beware and

see law™\ref{law:box}\end{jury}
\begin{law}No, No, No\end{law}

“Jury” EIEM “Law” EIRERE—MTHER, BLt, KS2I0FHS)
8. HRESHNRTART XN EREE — T nlel & KR,

\flushleft

\newtheorem{mur}{Murphy} [section]

\begin{mur} Murphy 3.8.1 If there are two or more
If there are two or more ways to do something, and one of those
ways to do something, and ways can result in a catastrophe, then
one of those ways can result someone will do it.

in a catastrophe, then

someone will do it.\end{mur}

“Murphy” EENRSS SRITREE, MANERREER, fIUE
/NI,

3.9 fHAFS

£ DTRXPREFIEAENT S, XBFEREN, BRWRAHRESRE
TR ERMMAR., FIRNEDH L \nathvf A EHARFE, BERXERTIF
i (ZEM) , MAEFSEEEMME, H—1 \boldnath &%, BEX
AR FTHFREXIL, WTHFSHIL,

\begin{displaymath}

\mu, M \gqquad \mathbf{M} \gquad

\mbox{\boldmath $\mu, M$} pM M p, M
\end{displaymath}

ki

TREShEMRR, XAENEMHEEN.,



3.9 MK S

FRATIEEGHH amsbsy (B2FETE amsmath FA) 1 bm RB B HEIX
=, ARNENEE \boldsymbol ip<,

\begin{displaymath}

\mu, M \qquad
\boldsymbol{\mu}, \boldsymbol{M} p, M w, M

\end{displaymath}



50

3.10 HEFSF%

THHREPBAEEXFEPERNRERS, [FEAK 3.12-3.167
FREIHIR S, DAMBLALE AMS HFFEHEBEXHNSSXNEE
B: amssymb, MIRIRRFHIRELE AMS ZENHEFE, JETR
otk R

CTAN:/tex-archive/macros/latex/required/amslatex

&= 3.1 WERAEEH

a \hat{a} a \check{a} a \tilde{a} a \acute{a}
a \grave{a} a \dot{a} G \ddot{a} @ \breve{a}
a \bar{a} a \vec{a} A \widehat{A} A \widetilde{A}
® 3.2 NEXREFE
« \alpha 0 \theta 0o o v \upsilon
B \beta ¥ \vartheta m \pi ¢ \phi
v \gamma ¢t \iota w \varpi ¢ \varphi
0 \delta k \kappa p \rho X \chi
€ \epsilon A \lambda o \varrho P \psi
e \varepsilon p \mu o \sigma w \omega
¢ \zeta v \nu ¢ \varsigma
7 \eta & \xi 7 \tau
* 33 AEREFE
I' \Gamma A \Lambda X \Sigma ¥ \Psi
A \Delta = \Xi T \Upsilon € \Omega
© \Theta II \Pi ® \Phi

TXLEERIEHK B David Carlisle BY symbols.tex, M/FHRIE Josef Tkadlec FIEINIE T
SRR



3.10 %

FHSER

51

K 3.4: ZILXRAERF

fRA] ATE IR e L RIBTE N L \not RSFHSEE
< < > >
< \leq or \le > \geq or \ge
< \11 > \gg
< \prec > \succ
=< \preceq >~ \succeq
C \subset D \supset
C \subseteq DO \supseteq
C \sqgsubset “ 2 \sqgsupset ¢
C  \sgsubseteq J \sgsupseteq
€ \in 5 \ni, \owns
F  \vdash - \dashv
| \mid || \parallel
— \smile ~ \frown
¢ \notin
YFARE latexsym KEBRXNEFS
* 3.5: ZTisERF
+ o+ - -
+ \pm F \mp
\cdot + \div
X \times \  \setminus
U  \cup N \cap
L \sqcup M \sqcap
VvV  \vee , \lor A \wedge , \land
@ \oplus © \ominus
© \odot © \oslash
® \otimes (O \bigcirc
A \bigtriangleup v/ \bigtriangledown
< \lhd ¢ > \rhd ¢
< \unlhd ¢ > \unrhd ¢

fezle

e M-

12

ET R X X IR

X

O % X V A

~ 4+ =+ O E O e

\equiv
\doteq
\sim
\simeq
\approx
\cong
\Join ¢
\bowtie
\propto
\models
\perp
\asymp
\neq or \ne

\triangleleft
\triangleright
\star

\ast

\circ

\bullet
\diamond
\uplus

\amalg
\dagger
\ddagger

\wr



52

FT T e T LT

[/

S~ o~ A —

\sum
\prod
\coprod
\int

— =M

& 3.6: ARTZERN

U \bigcup \V/ \bigvee &)
(1 \bigcap /\ \bigwedge &
LI \bigsqcup ©
¢ \oint 1+

x 3.7 &isk

\leftarrow or \gets «— \longleftarrow
\rightarrow or \to —  \longrightarrow
\leftrightarrow «—— \longleftrightarrow
\Leftarrow <= \Longleftarrow
\Rightarrow = \Longrightarrow
\Leftrightarrow <= \Longleftrightarrow
\mapsto ——  \longmapsto
\hookleftarrow —  \hookrightarrow
\leftharpoonup - \rightharpoonup
\leftharpoondown — \rightharpoondown
\rightleftharpoons <= \iff (bigger spaces)

YEMRRE latexsym FSEZX TS

* 3.8: B
( ) 1 \uparrow
[ or \1brack ] or \rbrack | \downarrow
\{ or \1lbrace \} or \rbrace | \updownarrow
\langle \rangle | | or \vert
\1floor \rfloor [ \lceil
/ \backslash . (dual. empty)
& 3.9: ARTEFRM

[ \1lgroup ] \rgroup
| \arrowvert || \Arrowvert | \bracevert

\bigoplus

\bigotimes
\bigodot
\biguplus

¢ SNINEEs oo

= e

\uparrow
\downarrow
\updownarrow
\Uparrow
\Downarrow
\Updownarrow
\nearrow
\searrow
\swarrow
\nwarrow
\leadsto ¢

\Uparrow
\Downarrow
\Updownarrow
\| or \Vert
\rceil

J \1lmoustache 1 \rmoustache



3.10 HFHFSXR

53

x 3.10: EERS

... \dots \cdots \vdots . \ddots
I \hbar 1 \imath 7 \jmath ¢ \ell
R \Re S \Im N \aleph © \wp
VvV \forall 3 \exists U \mho 0 \partial
! ) ! \prime ) \emptyset oo \infty
V  \nabla A \triangle O \Box “ <& \Diamond ¢
1 \bot T \top / \angle v, \surd
{> \diamondsuit Q  \heartsuit & \clubsuit & \spadesuit
= \neg or \lnot b \flat 1 \natural f \sharp
“EARE latexsym KFH XM S
*® 311 IFBFERS
XEFSHAI NAEXARHER,
T \dag § \S (© \copyright
I \ddag 9 \P £ \pounds
& 3.12: AMS EFRH
" A\ulcorner ' \urcorner . \llcorner \lrcorner
|  \lvert | \rvert | \1lVert \rVert
& 3.13: AMS HBRENRBARFE
[ \digamma s \varkappa 3 \beth 71 \daleth ] \gimel



54

PN
|
|

GO L= T F M UM

IA A (

MmN RA A A VIAVIAVA QA A A IA AN N A

\lessdot
\legslant
\egslantless
\leqq

\111 or \1llless
\lesssim
\lessapprox
\lessgtr
\lesseqgtr
\lesseqqgtr
\preccurlyeq
\curlyeqgprec
\precsim
\precapprox
\subseteqq
\Subset
\sqgsubset
\therefore
\shortmid
\smallsmile
\vartriangleleft
\trianglelefteq

\dashleftarrow
\leftleftarrows
\leftrightarrows
\Lleftarrow
\twoheadleftarrow
\leftarrowtail
\leftrightharpoons
\Lsh
\looparrowleft
\curvearrowleft
\circlearrowleft

® 3.14: AMS X R

L W IUQY Y Y Y AIIVAIVA &V RV v v v v v

|
i IV vV )

cofP1 LU NN

\gtrdot
\gegslant
\egslantgtr
\geqq

\ggg or \gggtr
\gtrsim
\gtrapprox
\gtrless
\gtreqless
\gtreqqless
\succcurlyeq
\curlyeqgsucc
\succsim
\succapprox
\supseteqq
\Supset
\sqsupset
\because
\shortparallel
\smallfrown
\vartriangleright
\trianglerighteq

% 3.15: AMS &5k

\dashrightarrow
\rightrightarrows
\rightleftarrows
\Rrightarrow
\twoheadrightarrow
\rightarrowtail
\rightleftharpoons
\Rsh
\looparrowright
\curvearrowright

\circlearrowright

@ o> e HOIN

i

2 Q

S

F T TS

V A ><xXxQ v

R =i |

\doteqdot or \Doteq
\risingdotseq
\fallingdotseq
\eqcirc

\circeq
\triangleq
\bumpeq

\Bumpeq

\thicksim
\thickapprox
\approxeq
\backsim
\backsimeq

\vDash

\Vdash

\Vvdash
\backepsilon
\varpropto
\between
\pitchfork
\blacktriangleleft
\blacktriangleright

\multimap
\upuparrows
\downdownarrows
\upharpoonleft
\upharpoonright
\downharpoonleft
\downharpoonright
\rightsquigarrow

\leftrightsquigarrow



3.10 HFHFSXR

55

<Y XHIKE X +

& F FNIRO N RA A KA A Sh RA A TTAHA FA A TA A A

K 3.16: AMS ZtEEXRTMETX

\nless

\1lneq

\nleq
\nlegslant
\1lneqq
\lvertneqq
\nleqq
\1lnsim
\1lnapprox
\nprec
\npreceq
\precneqq
\precnsim
\precnapprox
\subsetneq
\varsubsetneq
\nsubseteq
\subsetneqq

\nleftarrow
\nLeftarrow

W

$ o1 HU L U AU RY QY HY TRV RV I HY 1Y W I 1V

\ngtr
\gneq
\ngeq
\ngegslant
\gneqq
\gvertneqq
\ngeqq
\gnsim

~ = o TR TY NN

\gnapprox
\nsucc
\nsucceq
\succneqq
\succnsim
\succnapprox
\supsetneq
\varsupsetneq
\nsupseteq
\supsetneqq

\nrightarrow

$ I MR A TTTEK TR R =

\nRightarrow

% 3.17: AMS —TTi5EH

\dotplus

\ltimes

\Cup or \doublecup
\veebar

\boxplus
\boxtimes
\leftthreetimes
\curlyvee

= > 0> 3 X

\centerdot
\rtimes

\Cap or \doublecap
\barwedge
\boxminus

\boxdot
\rightthreetimes
\curlywedge

\varsubsetneqq
\varsupsetneqq
\nsubseteqq
\nsupseteqq
\nmid

\nparallel
\nshortmid
\nshortparallel
\nsim

\ncong

\nvdash

\nvDash

\nVdash

\nVDash
\ntriangleleft
\ntriangleright
\ntrianglelefteq
\ntrianglerighteq

\nleftrightarrow
\nLeftrightarrow

\intercal
\divideontimes
\smallsetminus
\doublebarwedge
\circleddash
\circledcirc

® ©© O >/ % -

\circledast



56

NN QD> O

\hbar

\square
\vartriangle
\triangledown
\lozenge
\angle
\diagup
\nexists

\eth

* 3.18: AMS HEH=

L,/ Ne 4> B =

\hslash
\blacksquare
\blacktriangle
\blacktriangledown
\blacklozenge
\measuredangle
\diagdown

\Finv

\mho

x 3.19: 12FH

VN~ AN U@ F

\Bbbk
\circledsS
\complement
\Game

\bigstar
\sphericalangle
\backprime
\varnothing

B+ GESS RN

ABCdef  \mathrm{ABCdef}

ABCdef \mathit{ABCdef}

ABCdef \mathnormal{ABCdef}

ABC \mathcal{ABC}

A BC \mathcal{ABC} mathrsfs

ABC \mathcal{ABC} eucal with option: mathcal or
\mathscr{ABC} eucal with option: mathscr

ABE0ef  \mathfrak{ABCdef} eufrak

ABC \mathbb{ABC}

amsfonts or amssymb



FUE FFIRIEE

SRAIE—DRBUSCHSRT, WTEX BI—LE455RIN8E, BIAIRSIRB&E
. Z2ZEXMNEEEE, SHEIIRURARIER ., FMHAXT KTEX 1945
BRINBE A K2 B BERVIB SR INBEAVHE IR O] ATE BTEX Manual [1] F1 The BTEX
Companion [3] #E,

4.1 €& EPS &

LTEX 81 figure ] table HiFIRM 7B EGHN E B FZINR
EZAREES],

BILMERT BT ERAEAR DTEX as R E LIpX ¥ BRAERTE
SEFRAY B . BRAZSHAF RMRXEmTHEIMLIER, EIEANIRT
BEXTFMEBARANBXERNS., IRFEXHHMNFHAEE, BSH
The BTEX Companion [3] §1 BTEX Manual [1] .

— PNEEREENEXEFIMABEN M EMEERARENREGE ' &
REEXH, AEBRANEBEXXGHEREXXEFP., VX Nk B H
THZEREREZRXTILE, EXTFMRE, FHNIRI1TIL Encapsulated
PostScript(EPS) BIFs X 4REA. BANELERERMB®R ZHtER. B
T{ERA EPS 2TRIE f, fRAFIE— PostScript $TENH” RHHER .,

HH D. P. Carlisle FIfERY graphicx ZEIEIE T —ERFNHGSHKEBEE
. ER—MIUME “graphics” WEBEFH—IRH3 .

BRIZIMMERN R I LR T PostScript FTENHH graphicx B8, AR
AT LOEE FTENE B —S 5t —IEE R A RIS

1. RRNEGRERL EPS 8BRS X,

540 XFig, CorelDraw!, Freehand, Gnuplot, . ..

22— NE LA PostScript 89 T B £ GuostScripT {4, BB UM
CTAN:/tex-archive/support/ghostscript{S %], Windows 1 OS/2 HF A gEE =W H
GSVIEW ,

3CTAN: /tex-archive/macros/latex/required/graphics

YNRIRARET R EPS AR, REJAEIHZRE—D PostScript $TENHLIREN




58

FERINHE

2. ERMANMHHNSSPIN L TERGSHERA graphicc BE.

’ \usepackage [driver] {graphicx}

X8 driver B {R{ERAI“dvi Fl| postscript” NEEIRiZF, xFHANE
dvips, AR TeX PRBENE S ETNINE, FINERNEFEN
HH, MET driver IRF, graphicx REMAILUERSENGER
dvi XHFFBAXTERAES., XTI IR X EE R HIE
B EIXLE eps X4,

3. [FRAmS

’ \includegraphics [key=wvalue, ...1{file} ‘

SRAEX A file IMAIRRINAE, FIIRMSHE —RIIHESIRAIXE
18 keys FIHBRIAYE values, KT keys AIAFRNZ B EERM
RE. BEUNEEAESS., R41IETHREENILDXETE.

R 4.1: graphicx 7= B{ERARXEEIE

width IEEEEREEENTEE
height IEEEAENEEENSE
angle IFBETHHEEEEIFZ

scale BRER

TEDX I F B AR Bh B IR AR R T 72

\begin{figure}

\begin{center}

\includegraphics[angle=90, width=0.5\textwidth]{test}
\end{center}

\end{figure}

XERRBEFMEEXMY test.eps FHELESEIXEE, vt BRI
®90E, AeMTHENESEENEESTINENEZEERN 0.5 8. BN

2R (a0 Apple LaserWriter ), REBRNERET XM IEERITENRIXE, 51T
BUIE, X XEREER R EPS 188, JIE—1 EPS XHAEEESBIT—TINRE, —L
FTENANBRTHFE R AT LARRRatts & ot EPS S2i4,




4.2 SE& Lk

59

RBEREEBETNEE, BFENSRERMANLEARE 1.0, EMERISFFERNS
Rt. SENRZESHO I UAEN KESANREE. FHNESRTUE
58 T3 TIRVEK 5.5 R E], MRIRBAEE Z XA EAIANIR, IBFEIESGER (3]
M 1],

4.2 SELEK

{RE] AT thebibliography MER=4E—1 SEXE . B1TSEX
RS B A FRas < 73k

’ \bibitem{marker} ‘

RIFER marker FIEXF5|BREH. BRNEHEHIEX.

’ \cite{marker} ‘

SENMZBENRES EEMNEMM., \begin{thebibliography} i<
FERSHIRETRANRFSEE., T FTENGFFR, {99t HiF KIEX &
X ZENRSTASLEEF 99 BE,

Partl [1] has proposed that ...

Partl™\cite{pa} has
proposed that \ldots
\begin{thebibliography}{99}
\bibitem{pa} H. Partl:

S E Tk
\emph{German \TeX}, 2 % I rﬁk
TUGboat Volume~™9, Issue™1 (1988)
\end{thebibliography}

ume 9, Issue 1 (1988)

[1] H. Partl: German TgX, TUGboat Vol-

NFARBNIE, RUITFEEEH BibIEX 2%, BbIpX 887 KE
HEY TEX RATHRAR .. EREBILIREIF — 1S EXMEIEE, AMNPEN
fRAVIEXEIREINXEREZE. BibTEX NSEXMIEREE T —MiEXE
AR, ERPULRRBASEISGIRITFREIUREIRIRINS Z XA,



FERINHE

& 4.2: B®a|XBEIEIURA.

w1l Z 51N pEa
\index{hello} hello, 1 E @R ERS|Im
\index{hello!Peter} Peter, 3 ‘hello’ FRYFIN
\index{Sam@\textsl{Sam}} Sam, 2 TEX RS TAIE
\index{Lin@\textbf{Lin}} Lin, 7 Eilis
\index{Jenny|textbf} Jenny, 3  EXTIIBRIFET
\index{Joe|textit} Joe, 5 Eills
4.3 E3l

HZPREREANTOES TN Rl 7. EA BTX M TR
makeindex’, FNTEBRBZIEMES, EXTFME, ANBTRE
ANRS|ERGBL, ERA—FTHNTIFSZE The BTpX Companion [3],

A TIER BTEX NRSITNEE, 75 makeidx WSS OWSIN:

’ \usepackage{makeidx} ‘

REESSEPEH

BUERB|BL,
RS|NAT BTSSR

BE, XB key BRSIMAIKEE, RINEREHERSIAHAIMNIXE
e, K42 BHGIBET key SHRE.

L ATREX 4B XRAT, 8 \index L ERIGIE HAYES|TIF Y
BT B N — TSRO, XD HRF A DTEX A AEER,
BEEEARARNT BBES (.idx), X1 .idx XHFEM nakeindex F2FFK

CEXHBAAFET 8 PEMINRIERSL, T EFKB BN nakeidx,



4.4 EFITUEFITIRD

61

238,

’ makeindex filename ‘

makeindex EFEM—TSRXHRIBNHIFRSIXMG, XTXMH4E
A .ind R RAB, HERA LTX BERXXEHR, XTMERNRSIX4RE
WEERR M4

< HIMAINIE,
IATEX 2¢ YT IR B showidx A IMFEIE XA BFTENH R S| TH, XIS
BRI X MRS I+ 28 .

4.4 TEHITIEFITIE

Piet van Oostrum g5 R fancyhdr R 86, 1IBET —LHEEMNDHSEFES
BATAIAESIXHENTIE MM, E—RATTNINES, RMeELRIX TR
BRIAL.

EFITIEMTTHN ERFNEERI TEAS T NHMBENET ZM
T . DIEX BEM T T RERTHIXMES . EEXTUSMTIMET, fRADAfE
FA \rightmark S8 LRARIGRAT R, £A \leftmark RAKRHRNE
B XN SHEIGTEALIE chapter 3 & section Ap T ITIETRIE,

ATREBEANREM, \chapter EHLHAEIEN \rightmark
F \leftmark HITEMENX, MBI A \chaptermark s < &
\sectionmark. \subsectionmark EENX \rightmark ] \leftmark,

Hib, MRMRBENNELETNERNE, RFEERMEREX
\chapt ermarkfip %,

4.1 R T AIAEE fancyhdr RAFEIFIASEIMNTIE . TTieulfaF
B REINIRAGEIE— T R BAHINXAE,

4.5 Verbatim Z €

EAXHBIESR O IRERHEE T verbatin 3%, EX—TH, {RE¥
2{FF verbatim & €., verbatim BEIEFILIN T verbatinm Ff15, HEEART
[E3RE] verbatim MEM—LE[RH], XA HIZRBM AR, {8 verbatim

SAJBATECTAN : /tex-archive/macros/latex/contrib/supported/fancyhdriSfl,




62

FERINHE

\documentclass{book}
\usepackage{fancyhdr}
\pagestyle{fancy}
% with this we ensure that the chapter and section
% headings are in lowercase.
\renewcommand{\chaptermark} [1]{\markboth{#1}{}}
\renewcommand{\sectionmark}[1]{\markright{\thesection\ #1}}
\fancyhf{} 7’ delete current setting for header and footer
\fancyhead[LE,RO]{\bfseries\thepage}
\fancyhead [LO]{\bfseries\rightmark}
\fancyhead [RE]{\bfseries\leftmark}
\renewcommand{\headrulewidth}{0.5pt}
\renewcommand{\footrulewidth}{Opt}
\addtolength{\headheight}{0.5pt} 7 make space for the rule
\fancypagestyle{plain}{¥%
\fancyhead{} % get rid of headers on plain pages
\renewcommand{\headrulewidth}{Opt} % and the line
}

4.1: fancyhdr IR & S,

HEAT T —EIMENINEE, XTEREXERIXTEENER,
verbatim ZEIRMT

’ \verbatiminput{filename}

#9, EPBLREFRE—D ASCI BRIXAI A B TROX SRR,
FIHEEAIREE vervatin FEH—H,

verbatim FRELE ‘tools’ REEM—HH, KSBMRLTHIE T K
VRS, NRVEESI TR RE, AR [,

4.6 THHRE BTEX =€

KBBIO DX REFFEARMENHRES, BAFRSTUE
M_ESE, AERMIHENREN—TEZAMSHME CTAN(http: //www. ctan.org/).,
BEMEBRVEXX M, B4 geometry , hyphenat FF, —RRIZEES
MIXM: — T RBER .ins, B— TV RBER .dtx, I, BESHE—
M readme. txt W R BHTEEANIRA, RAIZTTRIEX X,
e, —BERIFBE T RENRXYE, REEXNE(THTLEER



4.6 THH L% DITEX =8

63

(a) fREQ TEX REALEXMNNEE, (b) ERPAXEE. FTESE—H5
BT

1. 3 .ins XHIETT BTRX 882, BEETE—T sty X,

2. 18 sty XU RBEI R ZREI RIS . BE R .../ localteamf /tex/latex
FEHFET (Windows 5#& 0S/2 AP RIZHNE RN RFL)

3. WIFF RGN REIERE . RN SEURTRERN BTeX RE5:
teTeX, fpTeX — texhash; web2c — maktexlsr; MikTeX — initexmf
-update-fndb SEFEFAERRHE,

HLTEARBTLAM . dtx ST BRI BA SCAS :

1 3 .dtx XHIETT BTEX R, XEEM—T .dvi X, EEIRAIEE
BELZIRIBIT UTRX <L RIERLERZ R,

2. MEBE—T VX ®LRBETET .idx X, NMRZRIXDXH,
REATIARITER 5 5 7,

3. ATEMRS], AW
’makeindex -s gind.ist name‘

(XE name RRAHT BRBNEXMHR).,
4. BRI . dtx XHIET BTEX <.

5. RE—SEBARVEN, £ .ps XHHE pdf XHUGERNE,

BRMRSEINER T — .glo(glossary) X1, 1E5 4 ZHZE 5 & Z[8]
BT FTENGR:
makeindex -s gglo.ist -o name.gls name.glo

HIANERATE 5 DRIRESX . dtx XMHFIET—IE LIEX <.



\begin{lscommand}
\ei )

\end{lscommand}

FRE EFHIBTEX

FEBINIE, TRIRFAFATNG S A ATIE R R ERSHIEE RS
X, REXEEE LXARBEY, BENERTHFNERAFLN
ESFRERDN, XLEMMUETUESXEEZHMEE, RNEERMIESE
FFiE.

RME—LEBRAT, MIX A RBEREESIHREFENSIREN
15, HENBERNG LT ENRELIREENTE.

ERER, BRINAE—LEMNRA, CRXERARTNUEAS KTEX
Ii—LERAER, HE DA MER KTEX FESRTRRHEL

5.1 ZBIHFHGS. NMEFE

MEFEL IR BRAEXEABRNBNMESLHERESE—TKD
AER, AREXERENRSIFEEMNNIRC. FHREERRAR
R BTEX ap LMD, VBT —MFMBNEE (package) , HHE
HAEX TEMEENGIMFE, BRSNS

ERXMEIFH, HERT TR - 1scommand, XTHERARE
wLNEAREE L —TEME, BNEEERT — TSR \ci, XTHLNR
RMERENEF, FEERSIFRMBNNEE. MAINEXEREN
RE|PEHRGL \dun, RERSELIME—1 \dun WEEH, XTEEHT
HTE2E \dun sa LTHRIPTBTIRYTTRL,
—BERREXTGITE—TERAEFHITHIRNITAREES, &
AEEAARIEEEE 1scommand FMBIIE N, FEGISHBEEEBHNNMNL, X
MUALE RN T BN XEE DN HITR VBN L EERNEZ., MUREK



5.1 B RIS, INEFE

1ER LTEX [RENGLRMXEHSE (EEFAEFERGLIHMAIER
519R) , FBME—RIEIEREN KRBT HFNIENR.

5.1.1 BiIFFeS

ATHEMRECH&GS, ANERMNTHGS:

’ \newcommand{namel} [num]{definition} ‘

BEXRLE, ITHLFERTSY, F—1TS name BRIRBERILHN
WMRIBIR, BINBSE definition BMLTHEN . B=TZE num &7
%R, ABTHREERMENZSEEE (FTHRZAUBITSH) . METR
BHEXTNSH, BAMENSG OB EZE TS,

BRI G FREBEBRIEEIME, E—THFEXT—T
Fa < - \tnss, XM &SR0 F “The Not So Short Introduction to
BIEX 2" M4 S, MRIRBEEXERZREREBHNER, BATEXX
T TEEIFEHEN,

\newcommand{\tnss}{The not

so Short Introduction to This is “The not so Short Introduction to
\LaTeXe} ETEX 2" ... “The not so Short Introduc-
This is ‘“\tnss’’ \ldots{} tion to BTIREX 2¢”
‘“\tnss’’

T—MFERTUARII—NMESH—SHNTL. EFITHEX
A, #Ric #1 BEIRIEENSHAE. URFBERZ IS, AT
WOR{ER #2. ... . #9545,

)

\newcommand{\txsit}[1]

{This is the \emph{#1} Short

Introduction to \LaTeXe} e This is the not so Short Introduction
% in the document body: to IXTEX 2¢
\begin{itemize} e This is the very Short Introduction to
\item \txsit{not so} IATEX 2¢
\item \txsit{veryl}

\end{itemize}

BTEX RAAAFYRE \newcommand FiE— P 5REGRSERNDS. A
— RN LEBTAEXMIER: \renevcomnand, EFRS®HS
\newcommand 1B[ERIIEIE,



66 TE H IATEX

EREERZT, IRAIEREEFR \providecommand %, EFR
5 \newcommand g BN ILIE, BUNRGLEREE, LIEX2: B2
BEX R,

W1 WIpX R ERMMNERE—LETRNEN, SEF AU
REEZXHHEMER.

5.1.2 BEILFHIINE

5 \newcommand @5 L E M, E— T LHETREIMPHFE, X2
M2 \newenvironment, ERIEEU NAR:

’ \newenvironment{namel} [num]{before}{after} ‘

5 \newcommand a5 LM, {REJLAN \newenvironment ap FigH—"7
AENS ., TS before PRHNABRER BT EINXXA 24
2, MAESE after PIREAABTIHEISIFE \end{name} HBIELIE,

THEIBIFERT \newenvironment s LHIFE:

\newenvironment{king}

{\rule{lex}{1ex}%
\hspace{\stretch{1}}}

{\hspace{\stretch{1}}/
\rule{lex}{lex}}

\begin{king}

My humble subjects \ldots

\end{king}

n My humble subjects . .. n

ZE num FEAMNFH XS \newcommand L HE ., LTEX & EHMRIIE
FARNNAAETEBMENE N, NRMRHELHENZT—PFENR
15, REJLMERE S \renewenvironment, B{EMAFMG < \newenvironment
BEIEE.

EXMOFHAR—LEmIOGEREERERE: \rule RNBETUSE
55 78 T1, \stretch s XMIERAIIUNSESE 72 71, X T \hspace HFRT]
IA7ESE 72 TR,

5.1.3 BEiI{fECHEE

MRMBIULTRZSECHHRENSG S, (FHUXENSSHOBRER
K, EXMIERT, BT LIEX ERFHABMECEXNGS



5.2 FIRFAR T 67

MM —TFLELR, RAUEXERER \usepackage Ap LK
SINBEX B EFRIMENGL.

% Demo Package by Tobias Oetiker
\ProvidesPackage{demopack}
\newcommand{\tnss}{The not so Short Introduction to \LaTeXe}
\newcommand{\txsit}[1]{The \emph{#1} Short

Introduction to \LaTeXe}
\newenvironment{king}{\begin{quote}}{\end{quote}}

5.1: Example Package.

5—1TRENERTEREBRESRRKOXESSENE 198
MIXHHRE, ZTXHREN sty GE. MEFEERA—TETANGS:

’\ProvidesPackage{package7unne}

R LN ZEMNENHKBAIEER . \ProvidesPackage BT HIF
UTEX 72 BMRMMM AT BTEX EREWPASIAB—1R SRS H
—TREFNEIXES, Bs5 180T —TWE, EFEaTHEMNZAEX

B—Ea<.

5.2 FiRFOR~T
5.2.1 FARTHGS

DTEX IRIEXHREESN (FET. BhE. - ) FEFREEENFRA
FEAN, EREERT, RAUESEEFTREXEERNFEREX
Ne NTFEAXTBR, (RAIBMERR 5.1 MK 5.2 PHIHAIILE SRS, &
PFERNER T 2— MR, FEERBRTSEAERNXEZE,
& 5.3 P T XEF AT R Ey L AEIVESAE R PRIBIT R,

{\small The small and
\textbf{bold} Romans ruled} The small and bold Romans ruled all of

{\Large all of great big great big [taly.
\textit{Italyl}.}

BTEX 2: I— T EEFLIEFANSEMEMEEEEMIN, ZBKRE
R AT BABR R SRR A/ N PR IR B AR R AR BRI & FRUARYES 1 .



68

TE H ATEX

FHRFEXNPRAIUERFEZRBLHKENARE K FAEKX,
REWMA—E—RIXF. IRFEERZRZ RN ERANT
R, DTEXRMT BIM—FEw<. TFKR 5.4,

FRAFEGLHIME, KIES (cwly braces) BT —1TEERE.
ENRBTEIFTIBRIA, ARSI T AZE BTRX an<LHERTERE,

He likes {\LARGE large and
{\small small} letters}.

He likes large and sman letters.

NBEEETROEREHTER, BATKRTHOTERTEE
hTIEE, AT OANREAES } RUZARLER, TEHE
\par BSHIFHMEIF,

NpartBHF—1NE1T

xR 5.1: K

\textrm{...} roman \textsf{...} sans serif
\texttt{...} typewriter
\textmd{...} medium \textbf{...} bold face
\textup{...} upright \textit{...} dtalic
\textsl{...} slanted \textsc{...} SMALL CAPS

\emph{...} emphasized \textnormal{...} document font

r 5.2 FIERT

\tiny tiny font \Large larger font
\SCI‘iptSiZ? very small font \LARGE VeI'y 1arge font
\footnotesize quite small font
\small small font \huge huge
\normalsize normal font
\large large font \Huge 1arg68t




5.2 FIRFAR T

69

& 5.3: FESESEE PR RYLE XTI A/

size
\tiny
\scriptsize
\footnotesize
\small
\normalsize
\large
\Large
\LARGE
\huge
\Huge

10pt (default)

opt
pt
8pt
Ipt
10pt
12pt
14pt
17pt
20pt
25pt

11pt option

6pt

8pt

Ipt
10pt
11pt
12pt
14pt
17pt
20pt
25pt

12pt option
6pt
8pt
10pt
11pt
12pt
14pt
17pt
20pt
25pt
25pt

{\Large Don’t read this! It is not

true. You can believe me!\par}

{\Large This is not true either.

But remember I am a liar.l}\par

Don’t read this! It is not true.

You can believe me!

This is not true either. But re-
member I am a liar.

MRMALENEBREZTESXANTFE, RABENIXERZHRFE

HI—LE3RIR,

K 5.4: BEFIK

Command

\mathcal{...}
\mathrm{...}
\mathbf{...}
\mathsf{...}
\mathtt{...}

\mathnormal{...}

\mathit{...}

Ezxample

$\mathcal{B}=c$
$\mathrm{K}_2$

$\sum x=\mathbf{v}$
$\mathsf{G\times R}$

$\mathtt{L}(b,c)$

Output
B=c
r=v

GxR
L(b,c)

$\mathnormal{R_{19}}\neq R_{19}$ R,y # Rig
$\mathit{ffi}\neq ffi$

i # ffi




70

TE H ATEX

\begin{Large}

This is not true.

But then again, what is these
days \ldots

\end{Large}

\newcommand{\oops}[1] {\textbf{#1}}
Do not \oops{enter} this room, Do not enter this room, it’s occupied by a
it’s occupied by a \oops{machine} machine of unknown origin and purpose.

of unknown origin and purpose.

This is not true. But then again,
what is these days ...

RAFEIR MR ZSHIARTES PRERL LK.

5.2.2 Danger, Will Robinson, Danger

EMAZFLER2RTRBE, EIROXEFEHXLERRBNGSE
RN ZIFERRNENE, BAXMANN LIRX NEMEZFE. E%F
5 LTEX XHETR, BIRKER 0 BXENEEEMMERIEI, X
BMEREMRMEXENSZS MG KA T EMFHRNBIAREH—N2
BEANGELR, RMLBIZER \newcommand SREX —MBEHE®S, H
BT X L SRIE S BHIRIAEH

EMAEERE—THENMR, MRIRUERERBARET \textbf
MRIARREBRER, BAMABEEMNBINEFENK \textbf a5
7 ) 'mxﬁgJTﬁH?%LFBJ{mM\E’] \tebe ﬁ Eﬁﬁﬁﬁi’:{nll_nﬁﬁ:utuﬁﬁn

— PR XD K,

5.2.3 i
BEX—BERXTFEARNFARRTHNGS, TEE—EENEIL:

Remember! The MO RE fonts yOU_ use in a document, the
more READABLE and beautiful it becom€S. {REXEZEHRERN
FHHZ, NEEERMEEN,

5.3 HX& B HE R
5.3.1 {T7iE
o RARBE AL PMEAEANITIE, RANESSHERNMTHOM



5.3 XS & Z (8] /Y 8] FF

71

TIRE:

’\linespread{ﬂujor}‘

-

BlaNar< \linespread{1.3} ¥/ =4 1.5 {&1TEE, A< \linespread{l.6}

NF=EXRfE1TEE, REEN TRITEERN 1,

5.3.2 EEIER

£ UIEX 1, BT e UEMEZENTE. AXENSEED,
A BOEE I FRIE SR Z BRI

\setlength{\parindent}{Opt}
\setlength{\parskip}{lex plus 0.5ex minus 0.2ex}

XM LEN T ESE 2 BIER, FRETHREIREN O,

BHlFH, KEIZREPHN plus fl minus FHUEES TEX E—CEZHN
RETIE, ATHEBEEEMNERENE L, TEX IE7E 0.8ex Fl 1.5ex
ZEEREGE 2 [BREEE .

ERON, EEEER-—EEBoRABE—RFAAITETRE. EEE
ENRE, LARINGLHTREPNABTERENLID, RIGNTES
TEERLRN, IREFAZHENER, ATEZXMIBR, RS
BLENGSMNGEPRIIXEPFEGNUE, AERTIARERXLE,
EA—RRR T WP EHERE A BBENRERRD BERE,

MRRBAEHE— PN ARRBE BHANRE?, JUERENTRERS

A\
-

LR, XNEL RETE \parindent FAZMNIER TABRR,
NTEEBE—NTREHNESE, R UEERZNFRIEDERSS:

YRT EHETIRRZ ENE— TR, FIMAMERindentfirstl,



72 EHIIATEX

5.3.3 KEES
LIEX RABRERENGF 2 EERE, N TENKFES, #FH

A .
Ap= -

’ \hspace{length} ‘

MBRXTKFEBETEREITRMIZERNTE, A< \hspacex
A& \hspace, B<H length SHEBBHIFRL FRE2—THH B
F, RNEENREBTAER 5.5 PIITHRE.

X2 \hspace{1.5cm}—EZ KN

\RE _)'L/‘\ ) A/ \§
1.5 [EHKH= Xz ER1.5 [EHE

TEHNBFTE-TRERNERKE:

EETE— B —THRERFNKE. WRM \hspace{\stretch{n}}
mRMUTFE—17T, BACNNSRIE®RERFOETIE,

x\hspace{\stretch{1}}
x\hspace{\stretch{3}}x

5.3.4 EHIIFSE

FEERE. T N ZENEREH BIEX REEMREN, R
WERVIE, PICATEMER Z [BIIEINERSMVEE RS, {ERRIA LA TAIR:

’ \vspace{length} ‘

XN LBERTRIZTZE, WRXDEIMIITENNIXFET
T IRERFIRE, FAERGS \vspacex RAH \vspace,

a2 \stretch ] \pagebreak ZHEFEAAIMUNENMNRE —THHX
A, WAMARMRIEXAETTH EEEEH,

Some text \ldots

\vspace{\stretch{1}}
X—ITHIMETNNERG. \pagebreak



5.4 THEINHE

73

& 5.5 TEXHKEBEAL

mm millimetre ~ 1/25inch U
cm centimetre = 10mm | |
in inch = 254 mm |
pt point ~ 1/72inch ~ f mm |

em approx width of an ‘M’ in the current font ||
ex approx height of an ‘x’ in the current font L

B—EREE— TR IEHPFITZ BRI AR TS RIEE

{EA® < \bigskip M \smallskip fRAJARE—PMEXNERIE

it

5.4 TIHHBTE

IXTEX 2 SUIFARTE \documentclass AsLHFIEETNER T (paper size) .
AREEXNEMNNEEEES Y., BEFLMBRFAAERNHR DTIEX i
B, XTRMRIREI B S HTXESH, 5.2 PRI T BRI TT
HZE ., X1 EZH layout R EIR1FHIS,

ZREE! . ERAR IR TRENTTEHEERE—R7 Z8], T
—LEat a1, M LIEX PRARZHME—F, RENTTETEEEEA
HEIRER/,

L, BN FRIMS WordTWERW, EE LEZIEENFEE, BRE
EMEVNBRBE HERTEMNEXTITHFRYE .. RERISTHNT
FFABIT66 ., TN DX TTERESAL, 2RER, WRE—1T
PEANEZNFR, REBTEEE., XEENBREMITHFBRZEIT
MERTERET . XUERIREAATEHREZEEZANERRA,

FE LA RIRREIBMXANEE, AMPERBREEEMRIOERET
FHEMRE, EHEERRNBEZT, BETRBEESFIRAOMEAER.

LTEX R TR SR BXLESH, MIBEENENSSHoE
.

3CTAN: /tex-archive/macros/latex/required/tools

HIRNE EAEENEAREER HARPE




74

TE H ATEX

|
. ©®
R EEEL R -
L L Header
| 1
| f
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| .
Margin
Bod 7 g
: y <> Notes
|
|
|
| ~-@
I <444dD‘4‘*
|
|
|
|
| @ >
|
|
| }
<AA<:>444 [ Footer
3
|
|
|
1 one inch + \hoffset 2 one inch + \voffset
3 \oddsidemargin = 22pt 4 \topmargin = 22pt
5 \headheight = 13pt 6 \headsep = 19pt
7 \textheight = 595pt 8 \textwidth = 360pt
9 \marginparsep = 7pt 10 \marginparwidth = 106pt
11 \footskip = 27pt \marginparpush = 5pt (not shown)

\hoffset = Opt \voffset
\paperwidth = 597pt

5.2: MEITMBESE

Opt

\paperheight = 845pt



5.5 XTIKEMEIFMEMER

BT RLAEETSH—TEENE:

\setlength{paranu%er}{kngﬁﬂ-‘

BT @RLAETSEBIN—TEENAN,

\addtolength{parameter}{length}

BN XELFR L \setlength s B ALH, EARAIABIIEER
EEMNIRERRSMENER., A TANANREEEMIEX, BBUTH

SYRENSEHS,

\addtolength{\hoffset}{-0.5cm}
\addtolength{\textwidth}{1lcm}

EHRTXTTHENRER, MAURSEEESCIE, EAWIRE
setlength NS HHPHTEARTE. ERINZAEEQURBIEF IS
PRER R,

5.5 RTKEMEIFEHARER

RBEAHE, HEEHERE DX EPEALNKE, HRA,
B—REITEHPEETZNEERSEREERE., (LU—TEF, &
1B \textwidth fFRERIZEEMTESER I 7R N TUH,

THHN=TSHLAHRRE T XEAENRE. SEURRE.

\settoheight{lscommand}{text}
\settodepth{lscommand}{tert}
\settowidth{lscommand}{text}

TENEFERT XERLHN—TAENRE:



76

TE H ATEX

\flushleft
\newenvironment{vardesc}[1]{%
\settowidth{\parindent}{#1:\ }
\makebox [Opt] [r]{#1:\ }}{}

\begin{displaymath}
a"2+b"2=c"2
\end{displaymath}

\begin{vardesc}{Where}$a$,
$b$ -- are adjunct to the right
angle of a right-angled triangle.

$c$ -- is the hypotenuse of
the triangle and feels lomely.

$d$ -- finally does not show up
here at all. Isn’t that puzzling?
\end{vardesc}

a’+ 02 =¢?
Where: a, b — are adjunct to the right angle

of a right-angled triangle.

¢ — is the hypotenuse of the triangle

and feels lonely.

d — finally does not show up here at

all. Isn’t that puzzling?

ITX B EFREUEINXENTR. 8%, 8TFHHE2— T/
2F, RESFERERMMAE, BEASERERBN—1T. HS
ENE, REZENERE—MERER, MIEX $EH#HTRRERFSE

BIaFp—1T.

BEIA, XENEREXMERN—TELTHFSHRE, BERE
T TeX EERFEFER., TRERE-ITFET RN —TER, (RL
FAMEEAA TR (BEEFES) BRE—TEFH. A DX
ZELEENFEIFLEXTE

AT ENETHIRER

BET —E2FIER, REBHRBIBIHN

WK, B0 tabular FAEF] \includegraphics A LFEWE T — T &
F. ZMBEREMRAIUBRIEZPREANEGHIAET, RE—FER
IR ENZENEMARTXAEE.



5.6 &F

ERITHLTNE— B RERR T H:

’ \parbox [pos] {width}{text} ‘

A AR TEX T < A REFNES:

’ \begin{minipagel} [pos]{width} text \end{minipage} ‘

S pos JUEBIATERFHH— ¢, tH b, XTSHETFIZHEF
BENHEXAELNEEMNE, 2 vidth BT REEFHNRE. XFD
HENFEARR ZETIREIBETATE—" parbox IMEREHARELGHLE
EBWER, M/LFEAIZRAZAAE ninipage MEH{ER,

\parbox FRAINBEBTEE, THADITEAN/LFMESEE. 52
AE, BTEX RERFERIN—KEFATLEKFEXITFTHMR, BIIEZA
BEA—T - \mbox, ERRNKEEEEFESHIN—TEF, IMAT
BhlE BTEX B AT 81E, BAEFRAIMEEEF, FWEREFE
ERANREML,

’ \makebox [width] [pos]{text} ‘

S vidth EXTERNETFMIIBMENEE, EHITSHIRE
BORT R, FRHEAIIAME1® \width, \height. \depth F \totalheight 4§
width 28, X/ MERNEZ FREXARIREFN . S8 pos BZ—1TF
fF:c-BHR.1-F8E. r T4 s - BXAIIHEEDIEFF.

@< \framebox ] \makebox STREFITIE, FRIZLEFEERNSS
XA EEE B — AR,

TEIGIFER T IRMEABS \makebox fl \framebox BESEAAI T IE:

TREREEZFAMER, EFNEEARER/N—L, MEETMNEEFNREERER
Opt, EEFAMEREFFHNRABTAHZMEFINENTE.



78 EHIIATEX

\makebox [\textwidth] {%
central}l\par
\makebox [\textwidth] [s]1{% central

s pr e ad}\par

S p r e a d
\framebox[1.1\width]{Guess I’m
framed now!} \par |Chk$sl%n,ﬁanwd now!|
\framebox [0.8\width] [r]{Bummer, ]3umﬂkeﬁ I am too wdde|

I am too widel} \par

10 yeo anad this?

\framebox[1cm] [1]{never

mind, so am I}

Can you read this?

MERNELMEEAZFNEFNKELFARKET, BT RNUSER
FIfEERIEE A @, WT BIEXRR, @<

| \raisebox{lift} [depth] [height]{text} |

IHREBEXEFNSE, RAINBIEA=T"28F{EA \vidth, \height, \depth
M \totalheight, XHFRIMEFEFNSEEEBES & FRNEAIXAKTE.
\raisebox{Opt} [0pt] [Opt]{\Large%

\textbf{Aaaa\raisebox{-0.3ex}{a}},
\raisebox{-0.7ex}{aal}),

\raisebox{-1.2ex}{r}/% Aaaaaaar he shouted but not even
\raisebox{-2.2ex}{g}¥ the next one nfline noticed that something
\raisebox{-4.5ex}{h}}} tenjbkzhad.hapﬁhhedtolﬁnL

he shouted but not even the next
one in line noticed that something

terrible had happened to him.

5.7 wRRINLIE

B2 R ERT GRS

[ \rule[lift] {width}{height} |

BECHAREE—TERENER,

CEEEHIRNZK TR BEHNER S BEHNERNEH ...



5.7 R RFAZ1E

\rule{3mm}{. 1pt}%

\rule[-1mm] {5mm}{1cm}%
\rule{3mn}{.1pt} 1-

\rule[1mm] {1cm}{5mm},

\rule{3mm}{.1pt}

TS MARTEKEROMEE @M% S, FIMEETT VL
%E‘)Eﬂzﬁﬁ M™\rule L EIEM,
—MERNNAMERERERESENIIR ., % WA RAKE
R, XWIRAZE (Struts) . EFARFRIEXEN—T28EE — 1 HEN
=E&/IME. {RRILATE tabular INEREAXIERESETEE —THRE
NEE&/ME. MBAINE—THERERERRII—ITEE—1TSER
NS

\begin{tabular}{lc|}

\hline
\rule{1pt}{4ex}Pitprop \ldots\\ .

Pitprop ...
\hline
\rule{Opt}{4ex}Strut\\ Strut
\hline

\end{tabular}



1]

S 2% 3R

Leslie Lamport. KTgX: A Document Preparation System. Addison-
Wesley, Reading, Massachusetts, second edition, 1994, ISBN 0-201-
52983-1.

Donald E. Knuth. The TgXbook, Volume A of Computers and Type-
setting, Addison-Wesley, Reading, Massachusetts, second edition, 1984,
ISBN 0-201-13448-9.

Michel Goossens, Frank Mittelbach and Alexander Samarin. The BTEX
Companion. Addison-Wesley, Reading, Massachusetts, 1994, ISBN 0-
201-54199-8.

Each IXTEX installation should provide a so-called BTEX Local Guide
which explains the things which are special to the local system. It should
be contained in a file called 1ocal . tex. Unfortunately, some lazy sysops

do not provide such a document. In this case, go and ask your local
KTEX guru for help.

XTEX3 Project Team. HTEX 2¢ for authors. Comes with the ITEX 2¢

distribution as usrguide.tex.

KTREX3 Project Team. KTEX 2z for Class and Package writers. Comes
with the WTEX 2¢ distribution as clsguide.tex.

ITEX3 Project Team. ATEX 2= Font selection. Comes with the KTEX 2¢

distribution as fntguide.tex.

D. P. Carlisle. Packages in the ‘graphics’ bundle. Comes with the ‘graph-
ics’ bundle as grfguide. tex, available from the same source your IXTEX

distribution came from.



22 3Rk

81

[9]

Rainer Schopf, Bernd Raichle, Chris Rowley. A New Implementation
of BTEX’s verbatim Environments. Comes with the ‘tools’ bundle as
verbatim.dtx, available from the same source your ITEX distribution

came from.

Graham Williams. The TeX Catalogue is a very complete listing
of many TEX and KTEX related packages. Available online from
CTAN:/tex-archive/help/Catalogue/catalogue.html

Keith Reckdahl. Using EPS Graphics in BTEX 2 Documents which
explains everything and much more than you ever wanted to know
about EPS files and their use in KTEX documents. Available online
from CTAN:/tex-archive/info/epslatex.ps



\!, 43
" 19
$, 37
\( 37
\), 37
\,, 38, 43
-, 19
—, 19
\-, 18
- 19
—, 19
., space after, 24
.., 20
.aux, 12
Jdtx, 11
dvi, 11
Adx, 12
Alg, 13
.ind, 13
Ans, 11
Jdof, 12
Jdog, 11
Jdot, 12
sty, 11
tex, 11
.toc, 12
\:, 43
\;, 43
\@, 24

\[, 37
\\, 17, 29, 30, 32, 73
\\*, 17
\], 37
~ 24

A4 paper, 10

A5 paper, 10

acute, 21
\addtolength, 75

&, 21

amsbsy, 49

amsfonts, 39, 56

amsmath, 41-43, 45, 49

amssymb, 39, 50
\and, 26
\appendix, 25, 26
\arccos, 41
\arcsin, 41
\arctan, 41
\arg, 41

array, 44

arrow symbols, 40

article class, 10
\atop, 41
\author, 26

B5 paper, 10
babel, 18, 22
\backmatter, 26



]

83

backslash, 5
\backslash, 5
base font size, 10
\begin, 28
\bibitem, 59
\Big, 42
\big, 42
\Bigg, 42
\bigg, 42
\bigskip, 73
\binom, 41
blackboard bold, 39
bm, 49
\bmod, 41

bold face, 68
bold symbols, 48
\boldmath, 48
\boldsymbol, 49
book class, 10

braces, 42

calc, 75
\caption, 35, 36
\cdot, 40
\cdots, 43

center, 29
\chapter, 25
\chaptermark, 61
\choose, 41
\ci, 64
\cite, 59
\cleardoublepage, 36
\clearpage, 36
\cline, 32

commands, 5

\1!, 43
\( 37

\), 37

\,, 38, 43

\-, 18

\:, 43

\;, 43

\@, 24

\[, 37

\\, 17, 29, 30, 32, 73
\\*, 17

\1, 37
\addtolength, 75
\and, 26
\appendix, 25, 26
\arccos, 41
\arcsin, 41
\arctan, 41
\arg, 41
\atop, 41
\author, 26
\backmatter, 26
\backslash, 5
\begin, 28
\bibitem, 59
\Big, 42

\big, 42
\Bigg, 42
\bigg, 42
\bigskip, 73
\binom, 41
\bmod, 41
\boldmath, 48
\boldsymbol, 49
\caption, 35, 36
\cdot, 40
\cdots, 43
\chapter, 25



]

\chaptermark, 61 \hline, 32
\choose, 41 \hom, 41

\ci, 64 \hspace, 66, 72
\cite, 59 \Huge, 68
\cleardoublepage, 36 \huge, 68
\clearpage, 36 \hyphenation, 18
\cline, 32 \idotsint, 43
\cos, 41 \iiiint, 43
\cosh, 41 \iiint, 43
\cot, 41 \iint, 43
\coth, 41 \include, 13, 14
\csc, 41 \includegraphics, 58, 76
\date, 26 \includeonly, 14
\ddots, 43 \indent, 71
\deg, 41 \index, 60
\depth, 77, 78 \inf, 41

\det, 41 \input, 14
\dim, 41 \int, 42
\displaystyle, 46 \item, 29
\documentclass, 9, 17 \ker, 41

\dq, 24 \label, 27, 38
\dum, 64 \LARGE, 68
\emph, 28, 68 \Large, 68
\end, 28 \large, 68
\exp, 41 \LaTeX, 19
\fbox, 19 \LaTeXe, 19
\footnote, 27, 36 \ldots, 20, 43
\footnotesize, 68 \left, 42
\frac, 41 \leftmark, 61
\framebox, 77 \1g, 41
\frenchspacing, 25 \1lim, 41
\frontmatter, 26 \liminf, 41
\fussy, 18 \limsup, 41
\gcd, 41 \linebreak, 17
\genfrac, 41 \linespread, 71

\height, 77, 78 \listoffigures, 35



]

85

\listoftables, 35
\1n, 41

\log, 41
\mainmatter, 26
\makebox, 77
\makeindex, 60
\maketitle, 26
\mathbb, 39
\mathbf, 69
\mathcal, 69
\mathit, 69
\mathnormal, 69
\mathrm, 46, 69
\mathsf, 69
\mathtt, 69

\max, 41
\mbox, 18, 19, 21, 77
\min, 41
\multicolumn, 33
\newcommand, 65, 66
\newenvironment, 66
\newline, 17
\newpage, 17
\newtheorem, 47
\noindent, 71
\nolinebreak, 17
\nonumber, 45
\nopagebreak, 17
\normalsize, 68
\overbrace, 40
\overleftarrow, 40
\overline, 40
\overrightarrow, 40
\pagebreak, 17
\pageref, 27
\pagestyle, 13

\par, 68
\paragraph, 25
\parbox, 77
\parindent, 71
\parskip, 71
\part, 25
\phantom, 36, 46
\pmod, 41

\Pr, 41
\printindex, 61
\prod, 42
\protect, 36
\providecommand, 66
\ProvidesPackage, 67
\qquad, 38, 43
\quad, 38, 43
\raisebox, 78
\ref, 27, 38
\renewcommand, 65
\renewenvironment, 66
\right, 42
\right., 42
\rightmark, 61
\rule, 66, 78, 79
\scriptscriptstyle, 46
\scriptsize, 68
\scriptstyle, 46
\sec, 41
\section, 25, 36
\sectionmark, 61
\setlength, 71, 75
\settodepth, 75
\settoheight, 75
\settowidth, 75
\sin, 41

\sinh, 41



86

]

\sloppy, 17
\small, 68
\smallskip, 73
\sqrt, 40
\stackrel, 41
\stretch, 66, 72
\subparagraph, 25
\subsection, 25
\subsectionmark, 61
\subsubsection, 25
\sum, 42

\sup, 41
\tableofcontents, 25
\tan, 41

\tanh, 41

\TeX, 19

\textbf, 68
\textit, 68
\textmd, 68
\textnormal, 68
\textrm, 46, 68
\textsc, 68
\textsf, 68
\textsl, 68
\textstyle, 46
\texttt, 68
\textup, 68
\thispagestyle, 13
\tiny, 68
\title, 26

\tnss, 65

\today, 19
\totalheight, 77, 78
\underbrace, 40
\underline, 28, 40
\usepackage, 11, 22, 23, 67

\vdots, 43
\vec, 40
\verb, 31
\verbatiminput, 62
\vspace, 72
\widehat, 40
\widetilde, 40
\width, 77, 78

comment, 6

comments, 6

\cos, 41

\cosh, 41

\cot, 41

\coth, 41

\csc, 41

curly braces, 6, 68

\date, 26

dcolumn, 32
\ddots, 43

\deg, 41

delimiters, 42
\depth, 77, 78
description, 29
\det, 41

Deutsch, 24

diagonal dots, 43
\dim, 41
dimensions, 72
displaymath, 37
\displaystyle, 46
doc, 12

document font size, 10
document title, 10
\documentclass, 9, 17
dotless 1 and j, 21
double line spacing, 71



]

87

\dq, 24
\dum, 64
dvips, 9

\emph, 28, 68
empty, 13
Encapsulated PostScript, 57

\end, 28
enumerate, 29
environments

array, 44
center, 29
comment, 6
description, 29
displaymath, 37
enumerate, 29
eqnarray, 45
equation, 37
figure, 34, 35
flushleft, 29
flushright, 29
itemize, 29
lscommand, 64
math, 37
minipage, 77
parbox, 77
quotation, 30
quote, 30
table, 34, 35
tabular, 31, 76
thebibliography, 59
verbatim, 30, 61, 62
verse, 30
eqnarray, 45
equation, 37
equation system, 45

eucal, 56

eufrak, 56
executive paper, 10
\exp, 41
exponent, 39
exscale, 12, 42

extension, 11

fancyhdr, 61, 62
\fbox, 19
figure, 34, 35
flushleft, 29
flushright, 29
foiltex, 10

font, 67

font encoding, 12
font size, 67, 68
fontenc, 12, 23
footer, 13
\footnote, 27, 36
\footnotesize, 68
formulae, 37
\frac, 41

fraction, 41
\framebox, 77
\frenchspacing, 25
\frontmatter, 26
\fussy, 18

\gcd, 41
\genfrac, 41
geometry, 62
German, 22
GhostScript, 57
graphicx, 57
grave, 21

Greek letters, 39
grouping, 68



88

header, 13
textttheadings, 13
\height, 77, 78
\hline, 32
\hom, 41
horizontal
brace, 40
line, 40
space, 72
\hspace, 66, 72
\Huge, 68
\huge, 68
hyphenat, 62
\hyphenation, 18

\idotsint, 43
ifthen, 12
\iiiint, 43
\iiint, 43
\iint, 43
\include, 13, 14

\includegraphics, 58, 76

\includeonly, 14
\indent, 71
indentfirst, 71
\index, 60
\inf, 41
\input, 14

input file, 7
inputenc, 12, 22
\int, 42

integral operator, 42
international, 21
italic, 68
\item, 29

itemize, 29

\ker, 41
Knuth, Donald E.; 1

\label, 27, 38
Lamport, Leslie, 1
\LARGE, 68
\Large, 68
\large, 68
\LaTeX, 19

KIEX 2.09, 1
BTEX 2¢, 1
BTEX3, 1
\LaTeXe, 19
latexsym, 12
layout, 73
\1ldots, 20, 43
\left, 42

left aligned, 29
\leftmark, 61
legal paper, 10
letter paper, 10
\1g, 41

\1lim, 41
\liminf, 41
\limsup, 41

line spacing, 70
linebreak, 17
\linebreak, 17
\linespread, 71
\listoffigures, 35
\listoftables, 35
\1n, 41

\log, 41

long quations, 45
longtabular, 33

lscommand, 64



]

\mainmatter, 26

\makebox, 77
makeidx, 12, 60
makeidx package, 60

\makeindex, 60

makeindex program, 60

\maketitle, 26
math, 37
math font size, 46
\mathbb, 39
\mathbf, 69
\mathcal, 69
mathematical
accents, 40
functions, 41
minus, 19
mathematics, 37
\mathit, 69
\mathnormal, 69
\mathrm, 46, 69
mathrsfs, 56
\mathsf, 69
\mathtt, 69
\max, 41
\mbox, 18, 19, 21, 77
\min, 41
minipage, 77
Mittelbach, Frank, 1
modulo function, 41

\multicolumn, 33

\newcommand, 65, 66
\newenvironment, 66
\newline, 17
\newpage, 17
\newtheorem, 47

\noindent, 71

\nolinebreak, 17
\nonumber, 45
\nopagebreak, 17

\normalsize, 68

ce, 21

one column, 10

option, 9
\overbrace, 40

overfull hbox, 17
\overleftarrow, 40
\overline, 40

\overrightarrow, 40

package, 11, 64
packages
amsbsy, 49
amsfonts, 39, 56

amsmath, 41-43, 45, 49

amssymb, 39, 50
babel, 18, 22
bm, 49

calc, 75
dcolumn, 32
doc, 12

eucal, 56
eufrak, 56
exscale, 12, 42
fancyhdr, 61, 62
fontenc, 12, 23
geometry, 62
graphicx, 57
hyphenat, 62
ifthen, 12
indentfirst, 71
inputenc, 12, 22
latexsym, 12



90

]

layout, 73
longtabular, 33
makeidx, 12, 60
mathrsfs, 56
showidx, 61
supertabular, 33
syntonly, 12, 14

verbatim, 6, 61, 62

page layout, 73
page style, 13
empty, 13
headings, 13
plain, 13
\pagebreak, 17
\pageref, 27
\pagestyle, 13
paper size, 10, 73
\par, 68
\paragraph, 25
parameter, 6
\parbox, 77
parbox, 77
\parindent, 71
\parskip, 71
\part, 25
\phantom, 36, 46
plain, 13
\pmod, 41
PostScript, 57
\Pr, 41
prime, 40
\printindex, 61
\prod, 42
product operator, 42
\protect, 36

\providecommand, 66

\ProvidesPackage, 67

\qquad, 38, 43
\quad, 38, 43
quotation, 30
quote, 30

\raisebox, 78
\ref, 27, 38

\renewcommand, 65

\renewenvironment, 66

report class, 10
\right, 42
\right., 42
\rightmark, 61

roman, 68

\rule, 66, 78, 79

sans serif, 68

Scandinavian letters, 21

\scriptscriptstyle, 46

\scriptsize, 68
\scriptstyle, 46
\sec, 41
\section, 25, 36
\sectionmark, 61
\setlength, 71, 75
\settodepth, 75
\settoheight, 75
\settowidth, 75
showidx, 61
\sin, 41
\sinh, 41
slanted, 68

slides class, 10
\sloppy, 17
\small, 68



]

91

small caps, 68
\smallskip, 73
space, 5

\sqrt, 40

square brace, 6
square root, 40
\stackrel, 41
\stretch, 66, 72
Struts, 79
\subparagraph, 25
subscript, 39
\subsection, 25
\subsectionmark, 61
\subsubsection, 25
\sum, 42

sum operator, 42
\sup, 41
supertabular, 33
syntonly, 12, 14

table, 34, 35
\tableofcontents, 25
tabular, 31, 76
\tan, 41
\tanh, 41

\TeX, 19
\textbf, 68
\textit, 68
\textmd, 68
\textnormal, 68
\textrm, 46, 68
\textsc, 68
\textsf, 68
\textsl, 68
\textstyle, 46
\texttt, 68
\textup, 68

thebibliography, 59
\thispagestyle, 13
three dots, 43

tilde, 20, 40

tilde ( 7), 24
\tiny, 68

title, 10

\title, 26

\tnss, 65

\today, 19
\totalheight, 77, 78

two column, 10

umlaut, 21
\underbrace, 40
underfull hbox, 18
\underline, 28, 40
units, 72, 73
upright, 68

URL, 20

\usepackage, 11, 22, 23, 67

\vdots, 43

\vec, 40

vectors, 40
\verb, 31

verbatim, 6, 61, 62
verbatim, 30, 61, 62
\verbatiminput, 62
verse, 30

vertical space, 72

\vspace, 72

whitespace

after commands, 6

at the start of a line, 5

\widehat, 40



]

\widetilde, 40 5|5, 19
\width, 77, 78 e
www, 20 188, 21
WYSIWYG, 3 FEFS, 21
xdvi, 9

ZE R, 59
KIS, 20
AES5ar <, 36
=18, 24

125, 20
EHFS, 20
FEIRHTS, 20
BT, 17

BRI, 34
SEENR, 33
S, 20

a5, 20

SERHTY, 29
SAHT, 29

EFS, 20
H3%, 25
AI&=, 20

%5, 60
FRILENER1S, 3

IRFRE, 21

&z, 57



]

93




